

| Miscellaneous Concrete Work | | |
|---|----------------------------|--|
| ADDENDUM # 1 | | |
| DATE | Friday, September 22, 2023 | |
| BID NUMBER | 2023-DC-19 | |
| BID OPENING DATE Wednesday, October 4, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. local time | | |

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB.

REVISION:

1. Page 1-2.2 was included twice with the RFB documents. Please replace both pages with the revised page 1-2.2R provided with this addendum. Revision includes clarification that the SLBE Bid Discount will be applied to CCWA certified SLBE only.

QUESTION:

1. How can I obtain a copy of the previous winning bid(s)?

<u>Answer:</u> Copies of the previous bids awarded in 2019 to DAF Concrete as a Primary Contractor and DJR Construction Group LLC as a Back-Up contractor, are provided with this addendum.

| Acknowledgment of receipt of this addendum must be signed and included in your bid response | | |
|---|--|--|
| COMPANY NAME | | |
| SIGNATURE | | |
| DATE | | |

General Information

Section 2: General Overview

A contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder(s) whose bid(s) conforms to the Request for Bids specifications and will be the most advantageous to the Clayton County Water Authority (CCWA).

An evaluation will also be performed to ensure bidder complies with the required submittals. Determination of best responsive responsible bidder will be the sole judgment of the CCWA. The total bid amount per bidder will be determined by taking the "unit cost" for each "work item" as shown on the "Bid Form - Pay Item Schedule" times an estimated annual quantity for each "work item". At the time of Bid Opening, CCWA will provide a list to each bidder of the "selected" work items and "estimated annual quantities" that CCWA has selected to use in determining the "total bid amount". Note that not all "work items" as shown on the Bid Form - Pay Item Schedule will be used in the bid evaluation process. Work items on the Bid Form – Pay Item Schedule not used in the award evaluation process will be examined by the CCWA to ensure that the unit price is in line with comparable items contained in this bid and that any unit price that appear to be out of line may be used by the CCWA as a basis of denial/award of the particular bid and/or the unit price may be negotiated by CCWA. This determination will be at the sole discretion of CCWA.

This procurement has a Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) bid discount of up to 10% of the total bid amount which will be applied to CCWA certified SLBE primes ONLY depending upon their business location. Please refer to Division 2, Section 8 of this bid package for more details.

2.3 Addendum

Bidders may submit questions regarding this bid prior to the bid opening. To be considered, any and all questions must be received by email at CCWA_Procurement@ccwa.us by 2:00 p.m. local time on Friday, September 22, 2023. All responses to bidders' questions will be issued in the form of an addendum by email. All addenda issued shall become part of the Bid Documents.

| Division 2 | Bid Requirements |
|----------------------------------|--|
| Section 4: Bid Form | |
| Bid of OAF Conc | rete.Inc. |
| (Hereinafter "Bidder"), organize | d and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Georgia</u> |
| | r such other business entity designation as is applicable) |
| To the Clayton County Water A | uthority (hereinafter "Owner"). |

In compliance with the Request for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to perform all work for <u>Miscellaneous Concrete Work</u>, in strict accordance with the Contract Documents as enumerated in the Request for Bids, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices

By submission of this bid, Bidder certifies, and in the case of joint bid each party thereto certifies as to the party's own organization that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other Bidder or with any competitor. Bidder also certifies compliance with the

In submitting this bid, Bidder certifies Bidder is qualified to do business in the state of Georgia as required by laws, rules, and regulations or, if allowed by statute, covenants to obtain such qualification prior to contract award.

CONTRACT EXECUTION:

Instructions to Bidders

stated below.

The undersigned Bidder agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with OWNER on the form included in the Documents to perform and furnish Work as specified or indicated in the Documents for the Contract Price derived from the bid and within the times indicated herein and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Documents.

Bidder accepts the terms and conditions of the Documents.

INSURANCE:

Bidder further agrees that bid amount(s) stated herein includes specific consideration for the specified insurance coverages.

Bid Requirements

Section 4: Bid Form

BID:

The undersigned proposes to complete, in all respects, sound, complete and conformable with this Contract Document the following work for the following amounts.

CCWA guarantees no minimum or maximum quantities, and additionally reserves the right to purchase more or less at the unit price, based on actual need.

ADDENDA:

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:



Bid Requirements

| No. | Work Item | Detail | Unit | Unit Cost |
|-----|---|---|------|-----------|
| 1 | Emergency Mobilization | N/A | EA | 100.00 |
| 2 | Traffic Control | Single Lane Closure | DY | 100.00 |
| 3 | County Road | Road Closure | DY | 100.00 |
| 4 | Traffic Control | Single Lane Closure | DY | 100.00 |
| 5 | State Road | Road Closure | DY | 100.00 |
| 6 | | 2-inch or 3-inch | DY | 500.00 |
| 7 | Site Work Pumping | 4-inch | DY | 500.00 |
| 8 | | 6-inch | DY | 500,°° |
| 9 | | Silt Fence - Type A | LF | 1.00 |
| 10 | Site Work Sediment Barrier Installation | Silt Fence - Type C | LF | \. OD |
| 11 | | Hay Bale | LF | .50 |
| 12 | Site Work Sediment Barrier Removal | N/A | LF | . 50 |
| 13 | | Straw Mulch | SF | .35 |
| 14 | Site Work Soil Stabilization | Seed and Straw Mulch | SF | . 50 |
| 15 | | Seed and Matt Blanket | SF | . 15 |
| 16 | | Up to 4 inch thick layer | SF | 1.00 |
| 17 | | Greater than 4 inch to 6 inch thick layer | SF | 00 |
| 18 | Site Work Remove Asphalt Pavement | Greater than 6 inch to 8 inch thick layer | SF | 1.00 |
| 19 | | Greater than 8 inch to 10 inch thick layer | SF | 1.00 |
| 20 | | Greater than 10 inch to 12 inch thick layer | SF | . 00 |
| 21 | | Up to 4 inch thick layer | SF | 3.50 |
| 22 | Site Work Remove Concrete Flat Work | Greater than 4 inch to 6 inch thick layer | SF | 3.50 |
| 23 | | Greater than 6 inch to 8 inch thick layer | SF | 3.50 |
| 24 | | Greater than 8 inch to 10 inch thick layer | SF | 3.50 |
| 25 | | Greater than 10 inch to 12 inch thick layer | SF | 3.50 |
| 26 | | Curb and Gutter | LF | 2.50 |

Bid Requirements

| No. | Work Item | Detail | Unit | Unit Cost |
|-----|--|--|------|-----------|
| 27 | Site Work | Up to 6 feet deep | CF | 5.10 |
| 28 | Excavation / Backfill | Greater than 6 feet to 10 feet deep | CF | 5.10 |
| 29 | Site Work | Soil | CF | 5.10 |
| 30 | General Fill | Stone | CF | 5.00 |
| 31 | Site Work | Up to 12 inch thick layer | SF | 1.00 |
| 32 | Stone Placement on Slope | Greater than 12 inch to 24 inch thick layer | SF | 1.00 |
| 33 | | Up to 40 square foot plate | DY | 50.00 |
| 34 | Site Work Steel Plate Installation | Greater than 40 square foot to 96 square foot plate | DY | 50.00 |
| 35 | | Greater than 96 square foot to 160 square foot plate | DY | 100.00 |
| 36 | Site Work | Line Stripe Up to 6 inch wide | LF | 1.00 |
| 37 | Pavement Marking | Handicap Symbol | EA | 20.00 |
| 38 | Site Work Pavement Pressure Washing | N/A | SF | .50 |
| 39 | Site Work Hauling Debris From Work Site | N/A | LD | 100.00 |
| 40 | Concrete Work | Up to 24 inch width, square back | LF | 18.00 |
| 41 | Curb and Gutter | Up to 24 inch width, roll back | LF | 18.00 |
| 42 | | Up to 4 inch thick layer | SF | 6.50 |
| 43 | | Greater than 4 inch to 6 inch thick layer | SF | 7.50 |
| 44 | | Greater than 6 inch to 8 inch thick layer | SF | 7.00 |
| 45 | Concrete Work | Greater than 8 inch to 10 inch thick layer | SF | 7.00 |
| 46 | Slab-On-Grade 7 | Greater than 10 inch to 12 inch thick layer | SF | 7.00 |
| 47 | | Wire Mesh | SF | .10 |
| 48 | | Steel Reinforcement - No. 4 Steel Reinforcement | SF | .10 |
| 49 | | Steel Reinforcement - No. 5 Steel Reinforcement | SF | .10 |
| 50 | Concrete Work | Top Slab | EA | 800.00 |
| 51 | Catch Basin - Single Wing (GA DOT) | Spillway | EA | 800.00 |

Bid Requirements

| No. | Work Item | Detail | Unit | Unit Cost |
|-----|---|------------------------------|------|-----------|
| 52 | Concrete Work | Top Slab | EA | 7m.00 |
| 53 | Catch Basin - Double Wing (GA DOT) | Spillway | EA | 800.00 |
| 54 | Concrete Work | Top Slab | SF | 20.00 |
| 55 | Catch Basin - Varying Sizes | Spillway | SF | 20.00 |
| 56 | Concrete Work Catch Basin Spillway Throat | Up to 24 inch width | LF | 20.00 |
| 57 | | 6 inch thick | SF | 20.00 |
| 58 | Concrete Work Structure Top / Lid | 8 inch thick | SF | 20.00 |
| 59 | | 10 inch thick | SF | 20.00 |
| 60 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 600.00 |
| 61 | Headwall for 12-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 100.00 |
| 62 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 1,500.00 |
| 63 | Headwall for 15-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 100.00 |
| 64 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 1,800.00 |
| 65 | Headwall for 18-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 100.00 |
| 66 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2,100.00 |
| 67 | Headwall for 24-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 100.00 |
| 68 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 1,500.00 |
| 69 | Headwall for 30-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 100.00 |
| 70 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 1,500.00 |
| 71 | Headwall for 36-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 100.00 |
| 72 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2,000.00 |
| 73 | Headwall for 42-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 100.00 |
| 74 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2,000.60 |
| 75 | Headwall for 48-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 100.00 |
| 76 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2,000.° |
| 77 | Headwall for 54-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 100.00 |

Bid Requirements

| No. | Work Item | Detail | Unit | Unit Cost |
|-----|---|------------------------------------|------|-----------|
| 78 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2,000.00 |
| 79 | Headwall for 60-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 1000 |
| 80 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2,000.00 |
| 81 | Headwall for 66-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 1,000.00 |
| 82 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2,000.00 |
| 83 | Headwall for 72-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 2,000.00 |
| 84 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2,000.00 |
| 85 | Headwall for 84-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 1,000.00 |
| 86 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2,100.00 |
| 87 | Headwall for 96-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 100.00 |
| 88 | Concrete Work | For 8 inch wall | LF | 5.00 |
| 89 | Footing Construction | For 10 inch wall | LF | 5.00 |
| 90 | Concrete Work | For 8 inch wall | SF | 30.00 |
| 91 | Wall Construction | For 10 inch wall | SF | 30.∞ |
| 92 | | 1 Brick Thick | SF | 20.00 |
| 93 | Brick Work | 2 Brick Thick | SF | 50.00 |
| 94 | Wall Construction | 3 Brick Thick | SF | 35.00 |
| 95 | | 4 Brick Thick | SF | 35.00 |
| 96 | Miscellaneous Work | Cast-in-Place Concrete | SF | 5.00 |
| 97 | Invert Construction | Brick and Mortar | SF | 1.00 |
| 98 | Miscellaneous Work | Installation | EA | 100.00 |
| 99 | Ring and Cover Installation | Additional Height, Per Brick Layer | EA | 100.00 |
| 100 | | Grout Mixed by Hand | CF | 17.00 |
| 101 | Miscellaneous Work Cementitious Grouting | Grout Mixed by Plant | CY | 200.°0 |
| 102 | | Pump Mobilization | DY | 100.00 |

Bid Requirements

| No. | Work Item | Detail | Unit | Unit Cost |
|-----|---------------------------------|---|------|-----------|
| 103 | | Superintendent | HR | 20 00 |
| 104 | Hourly Labor | Foreman | HR | 13.00 |
| 105 | | Operator | HR | 19.00 |
| 106 | | Laborer | HR | 15.00 |
| 107 | 107 108 Hourly Equipment 109 | Mini Excavator | HR | 20.00 |
| 108 | | Skid Loader | HR | 20.00 |
| 109 | | Utility Truck Fully Equipped with Hand Tools, Cutting Tools, Generator, Mechanical Tamp, Vibratory Tamp | HR | 20.°° |
| 110 | Equipment Rental | N/A | % | 10 |
| 111 | Special Material | N/A | % | 10 |

| Submitted by: OAF CONCre Company Name of Bidder | te,Inc. |
|---|---|
| Is the Bidder a CCWA certified SLBE? | YES – Copy of the SLBE Certification is required. |

Bid Requirements

Section 4: Bid Form

To be considered responsive to this bid, bidders are required to bid on all work items listed on the Bid Form - Pay Item Schedule.

| Submitted by: | |
|--|-------------|
| OAF Concrete, Inc. (NAME OF BIDDER) | |
| By: <u>Ontonio Suncher</u> | |
| (SIGNATURE) | |
| President | |
| (TITLE) | |
| 11-5-2019 (DATE) | |
| (DATE) | اللا رقى: ح |
| Antonio Sanchez (ATTEST) | _ (SEAL) |
| 9160 Turner Rd. Jonesburo, GA, 30236 (ADDRESS) | |
| | 100 |
| (770) 629-4036 Cell- (404) 433-8824 | "Augunn |
| (PHONE NUMBER) | |
| (LIOTAIOT AU IMPER) (IS U. L.) | |
| (LICENSE NUMBER) (If applicable) | |
| daf-concrete-inceyahoo.com | |
| (E-MAIL ADDRESS) | |

| Division 2 | | Bid Requirements |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------|
| Section 6: Bidder | Qualification Info | rmation |
| COMPANY NAME (| OF BIDDER: | DAF Concrete, Inc. |
| NUMBER OF YEAR | S IN BUSINESS | lloyrs |
| BUSINESS ADDRE | SS OF COMPANY | r: 9160 Turner Rd. |
| | | Jonesboro, GA, 30236 |
| | | |
| TELEPHONE NUME | BER: | (770) 629-4036 |
| POINT OF CONTACT NAME: | | Antonio Sanchez |
| POINT OF CONTACT EMAIL ADDRESS | | ss: daf-concrete-inclyahoo.com |
| COMPANY TAX ID I | NUMBER: | 30-0217601 |
| COMPANY WEBSIT | E: | www.dafconcreteinc.com |
| ENTITY TYPE: | Privately H | Sole Proprietor |
| NAME OF PRINCIPA | AL OFFICERS: | Antonio Sanchez - President |
| | | |

Bid Requirements

Section 6: Bidder Qualification Information REFERENCES

Provide at least three (3) references for similar work that have been completed in the past five (5) years. Failure to provide satisfactory references will result in the bid being deemed non-responsive.

| COMPANY/GOV'T ENTITY NAME: CONTACT NAME: PHONE NUMBER: ADDRESS: | Gwinnett County Christopher Neidtinger (678) 376-6969 684 Winder Hwy Lawrenceville, GA |
|---|--|
| COMPANY/GOV'T ENTITY NAME: CONTACT NAME: PHONE NUMBER: ADDRESS: | Clayton County Water Authority Marcus Mclester (404) 593-3614 1600 Battlecreek Rd. Jonesboro GA |
| COMPANY/GOV'T ENTITY NAME: CONTACT NAME: PHONE NUMBER: ADDRESS: | City of Milton Matthew Fallstorm (678) 242-2558 2006 Heritage Walk Milton, GA |
| COMPANY/GOV'T ENTITY NAME: CONTACT NAME: PHONE NUMBER: ADDRESS: | Henry Courty Marvin Wiley (770) 288-7262 140 Henry Rkmy. McDonough, GA |

Bid Requirements

Section 7: Contractor Affidavit & Agreement

| OCI | Cuon 7. Contractor Amuavit & Agreement |
|-----|---|
| | GEORGIA SECURITY AND IMMIGRATION COMPLIANCE ACT OF 2006 |
| A. | Pursuant to the Georgia Security and Immigration Compliance Act of 2006, the Contractor understands and agrees that compliance with the requirements of O.C.G.A. § 13-10-91 and Georgia Department of Labor Rule 300-1002 are conditions of this Agreement. The Contractor further agrees that such compliance shall be attested by the Contractor through execution of the contractor affidavit required by Georgia Department of Labor Rule 300-10-107, or a substantially similar contractor affidavit. The Contractor's fully executed affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit and is incorporated into this Agreement by reference herein. |
| B. | By initialing in the appropriate line below, the Contractor certifies that the following employee-number category as identified in O.C.G.A. § 13-10-91 is applicable to the Contractor: |
| | 500 or more employees; 100 or more employees; Fewer than 100 employees. |
| C. | The Contractor understands and agrees that, in the event the Contractor employs or contracts with any subcontractor or subcontractors in connection with this Agreement, the Contractor shall: |
| | Secure from each such subcontractor an indication of the employee-number category as identified in O.C.G.A. § 13-10-91 that is applicable to the subcontractor; |
| | 2. Common from cook and cook and colored an attack from all the colored to |

- r
- Secure from each such subcontractor an attestation of the subcontractor's compliance with O.C.G.A. § 13-10-91 and Georgia Department of Labor Rule 300-10-1-.02 by causing each such subcontractor to execute the subcontractor affidavit required by Georgia Department of Labor Rule 300-10-1-.08, or a substantially similar subcontractor affidavit. The Contractor further understands and agrees that the Contractor shall require the executed subcontractor affidavit to become a part of the agreement between the Contractor and each such subcontractor. The Contractor agrees to maintain records of each subcontractor attestation required hereunder for inspection by the Clayton County Water Authority at any time."

| Contractor | DAF Concrete, Inc. |
|-----------------------|--------------------|
| Authorized Signature: | Antonio Sunchez |
| Name: | Antonio Sanchez |
| Title: | President |
| Date: | 11-5-19 |

Bid Requirements

Section 7: Contractor Affidavit & Agreement

CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT AND AGREEMENT

By executing this affidavit, the undersigned contractor verifies its compliance with <u>O.C.G.A.</u> <u>13-10-91</u>, stating affirmatively that the individual, firm, or corporation which is contracting with the Clayton County Water Authority has registered with, is participating in, uses, and will continue to use for the duration of the contract, the federal work authorization program - EEV/Basic Pilot Program operated by the U. S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Bureau of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in conjunction with the Social Security Administration (SSA), commonly known as E-Verify, in accordance with the applicability provisions established in O.C.G.A. <u>13-10-91</u>.

The undersigned further agrees that, in connection with the physical performance of services pursuant to this contract with the Clayton County Water Authority, the contractor will only employ or contract with subcontractor(s), who can present a similar affidavit verifying the subcontractor's compliance with O.C.G.A. 13-10-91. Contractor further agrees to maintain records of such compliance and provide a copy of each such verification to the Clayton County Water Authority within five days of the subcontractor(s) presenting such affidavit(s) to the contractor.

| 290540 | |
|---|---|
| EEV / Basic Pilot Program* User Identification Number | |
| Enter four to seven digit numbers | |
| DAF Concrete, Inc. | |
| Name of Contractor (Printed) | |
| Antonio Sancher | 11-5-19 |
| BY: Authorized Officer or Agent | Date |
| (Contractor Name) | |
| President | .,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |
| Title of Authorized Officer or Agent of Contractor | INDREY CLAM |
| Antonio Sanchez | NOTARI. |
| Printed Name of Authorized Officer or Agent | HE V |
| SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON THIS | WBLIC OF |
| THE 5 DAY OF Novembar 19. | OUNTY WIND |
| Chidney Oyde | May 9th 2021 |
| Notary Public / | My Commission Expires |

Bid Requirements

Section 7: Contractor Affidavit & Agreement

SUBCONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT AND AGREEMENT

| By executing this affidavit, the undersigned subcontracto O.C.G.A. 13-10-91, stating affirmatively that the individual engaged in the physical performance of services under a contractor. | , firm or corporation which is |
|--|--|
| Clayton County Water Authority has registered with, is p continue to use for the duration of the contract the federal EEV/Basic Pilot Program operated by the U. S. Citizens Bureau of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in Security Administration (SSA), commonly known as E-Ve applicability provisions and deadlines established in O.C.G.A. | work authorization program - hip and Immigration Services n conjunction with the Social erify, in accordance with the |
| | the physical performance of nccete, Inc. If of the Clayton County Water |
| Authority, the subcontractor will only employ or contract with present a similar affidavit verifying the sub-subcontractor's 10-91. The undersigned further agrees that the Subcontractor compliance and provide a copy of each such verification to of the sub-subcontractor(s) presenting such affidavit(s) to the | compliance with O.C.G.A. 13- or will maintain records of such the Contractor within five days |
| EEV / Basic Pilot Program* User Identification Number | 3 |
| Enter four to seven digit numbers | |
| (), S constitution | |
| Name of Sub-Contractor (Printed) | |
| Osvardo Sarcher | 10/5/19 |
| BY: Authorized Officer or Agent | Date William |
| (Subcontractor Name) | HINEY CLYON |
| Ceo | S. D. Francisco |
| Title of Authorized Officer or Agent of Subcontractor | OTARI |
| Osvaldo A Sarche Z | AUBLIC OF |
| Printed Name of Authorized Officer or Agent | The second of th |
| Subscribed and sworn before me on this the 54 day of | COUNT INTO |
| Gudny Clyde | May 94-2021 |
| Notary Public / | My Commission Expires |

| Division 3 | Contract Forms |
|--|--|
| Section 4: Non-Collusion C | ertificate |
| STATE OF Georgia | , COUNTY OF <u>Clayton</u> |
| Personally appeared before the oaths | ne undersigned officer duly authorized by law to administer |
| | |
| persons or employees who has said in proposing or procuring the following project: Miscella themselves) or through any attempted to prevent by any means whatsoever prevented | orn, depose and say that they are all the officers, agents, ave acted for or represented DAF Concrete, Inc. and that it the Contract with the Clayton County Water Authority on the Concrete Work and that said, has not by (himself, persons, officers, agents or employees prevented or means whatsoever competition in such bidding; or by any or endeavored to prevent anyone from making a proposal pted to induce another to withdraw a bid for said work. |
| ATTEST: | DAF CONCRETE, INC |
| By: Antonio Sand Antonio Sanchez | bez By: Antonio Sanchez Antonio Sanchez |
| Title: Secretary of State | Title: CEO |
| Sworn to and subscribed before Notary Public: | My Commission expires: A My Commission expi |
| | END OF SECTION ON THE GRANT |



| Miscellaneous Concrete Work | | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| ADDENDUM 1 | | | | | | | |
| DATE Wednesday, October 23, 2019 | | | | | | | |
| BID NUMBER 2019-DC-18 | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE Tuesday, November 5, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | |
| PRE-BID MEETING DATE Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | |

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB.

REVISIONS

1. Replace page 1-2.1 provided with this Addendum. Revision was made to include the annual value of work anticipated to be completed through this contract and verbiage on the percentage of work the successful contractor is to self-perform. Revisions are highlighted in yellow.

QUESTIONS:

1. Please provide the bid tabulation for the years 2017 and 2018?

Answer:

The CCWA did not bid out this project in 2017 or 2018. The bid tabulation for 2016 is attached found on pages 2-4 of this addendum.

2. Please provide the awarded contract price list for the years 2017 and 218?

Answer:

The CCWA did not bid out this project in 2017 or 2018. This bid was awarded to DAF Concrete, Inc. in 2016, with no changes to bid amounts. The bid tabulation for 2016 is found on pages 2-4 of this addendum.

| Acknowledgment of receipt of this addendum must be signed and included in your bid response. | | | | | | | | |
|--|--------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| COMPANY NAME | OAF Concrete, Inc. | | | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | Antonio Sanchez | | | | | | | |
| DATE | 11-5-19 | | | | | | | |



| Miscellaneous Concrete Work | | | | | | | |
|---|-----------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| ADDENDUM 1 | | | | | | | |
| DATE | Wednesday, October 23, 2019 | | | | | | |
| BID NUMBER 2019-DC-18 | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE Tuesday, November 5, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | |
| PRE-BID MEETING DATE Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | |

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB.

2016 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE WORK - BID TABULATION

| | | | | Autaco Development | | B.E. | Guthrie | Burnett Concrete & Construction | | Construction 57, Inc. | | DAF Concrete, Inc. | | M. Mitchell Group | | R & R Grading & Demolition | |
|----|---|----------|------------|--------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|------------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|-----------------|--------------------|------------|-------------------|---------------|-------------------------------|---------------|
| | | | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | | SLBE 0 | | SLBE 2 | | SLBE D | | SLBE [| |
| # | Description | UOM | Est Qtv | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended |
| 1 | Emergency Mobilization | EA | 1 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 7,500.00 | 7,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 |
| 2 | Traffic Control County Road | DY | 5 | 1,100.00 | 5,500.00 | 1,015.00 | 5,075.00 | 700.00 | 3,500.00 | 500.00 | 2,500.00 | 200.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,250.00 | 6,250.00 | 550.00 | 2,750.00 |
| 3 | Traile Control County Road | DY | 5 | 2,000.00 | 10,000.00 | 580.00 | 2,900.00 | 950.00 | 4,750.00 | 750.00 | 3,750.00 | 200.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,880.00 | 9,400.00 | 800.00 | 4,000.00 |
| 4 | Traffic Control State Road | DY | 1 | 1,100.00 | 1,100.00 | 1,545.00 | 1,545.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 750.00 | 750.00 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 1,250.00 | 1,250.00 | 980.00 | 980.00 |
| 5 | Traile Control State Road | DY | 1 | 2,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 700.00 | 700.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 1,880.00 | 1,880.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 |
| 6 | | DY | 1 | 750.00 | 750.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 140.00 | 140.00 | 350.00 | 350.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 130.00 | 130.00 |
| 7 | Site Work Pumping | DY | 1 | 850.00 | 850.00 | 1,400.00 | 1,400.00 | 155.00 | 155.00 | 550.00 | 550.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 140.00 | 140.00 |
| 8 | | DY | 1 | 950.00 | 950.00 | 1,300.00 | 1,300.00 | 700.00 | 700.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 | 1,100.00 | 1,100.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 |
| 9 | Site Work | LF | 1 | 3.15 | 3.15 | 2.75 | 2.75 | 3.50 | 3.50 | 2.50 | 2.50 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 4.50 | 4.50 | 2.50 | 2.50 |
| 10 | Sediment Barrier Installation | LF | 1 | 4.15 | 4.15 | 3.90 | 3.90 | 3.75 | 3.75 | 4.00 | 4.00 | 1.50 | 1.50 | 5.50 | 5.50 | 11.00 | 11.00 |
| 11 | | LF | 1 | 4.00 | 4.00 | 6.75 | 6.75 | 13.00 | 13.00 | 12.00 | 12.00 | 2.00 | 2.00 | 7.00 | 7.00 | 12.50 | 12.50 |
| 12 | Site Work Sediment Barrier Removal | LF | 1 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 13.80 | 13.80 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 17.00 | 17.00 | 12.00 | 12.00 |
| 13 | Site Work | SF | 1 | 0.15 | 0.15 | 1.12 | 1.12 | 14.00 | 14.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 0.40 | 0.40 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 22.20 | 22.20 |
| 14 | Soil Stabilization | SF | 15000 | 0.20 | 3,000.00 | 1.50 | 22,500.00 | 23.80 | 357,000.00 | 3.85 | 57,750.00 | 1.00 | 15,000.00 | 4.50 | 67,500.00 | 1.10 | 16,500.00 |
| 15 | | SF | 1 | 2.75 | 2.75 | 1.90 | 1.90 | 1.25 | 1.25 | 3.85 | 3.85 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 6.00 | 6.00 | 12.50 | 12.50 |
| 16 | | SF | 1 | 4.50 | 4.50 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 13.90 | 13.90 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 1.20 | 1.20 | 3.50 | 3.50 | 14.50 | 14.50 |
| 17 | Site Work | SF | 1 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 15.60 | 15.60 | 11.00 | 11.00 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 4.50 | 4.50 | 16.50 | 16.50 |
| 18 | Remove Asphalt Pavement | SF | 1 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 17.00 | 17.00 | 12.00 | 12.00 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 5.50 | 5.50 | 18.50 | 18.50 |
| 19 | | SF | 1 | 14.00 | 14.00 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 19.80 | 19.80 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 6.50 | 6.50 | 20.50 | 20.50 |
| 20 | | SF | 1 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 21.35 | 21.35 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 7.50 | 7.50 | 10.50 | 10.50 |
| 21 | | SF | 12000 | 4.00 | 48,000.00 | 15.00 | 180,000.00 | 11.86 | 142,320.00 | 10.00 | 120,000.00 | 3.50 | 42,000.00 | 4.00 | 48,000.00 | 12.50 | 150,000.00 |
| 22 | | SF | 8500 | 5.00 | 42,500.00 | 20.00 | 170,000.00 | 13.96 | 118,660.00 | 11.00 | 93,500.00 | 3.50 | 29,750.00 | 5.00 | 42,500.00 | 14.50 | 123,250.00 |
| 23 | Site Work | SF | 1400 | 10.00 | 14,000.00 | 25.00 | 35,000.00 | 15.95 | 22,330.00 | 12.00 | 16,800.00 | 3.50 | 4,900.00 | 6.00 | 8,400.00 | 14.50 | 20,300.00 |
| 24 | Remove Concrete Flat Work | SF | 1000 | 14.00 | 14,000.00 | 30.00 | 30,000.00 | 16.89 | 16,890.00 | 15.00 | 15,000.00 | 3.50 | 3,500.00 | 8.00 | 8,000.00 | 15.60 | 15,600.00 |
| 25 | | SF | 3000 | 18.00 | 54,000.00 | 35.00 | 105,000.00 | 19.50 | 58,500.00 | 15.00 | 45,000.00 | 3.50 | 10,500.00 | 10.00 | 30,000.00 | 17.60 | 52,800.00 |
| 26 | | LF | 2500 | 10.00 | 25,000.00 | 18.00 | 45,000.00 | 56.50 | 141,250.00 | 7.00 | 17,500.00 | 2.50 | 6,250.00 | 3.50 | 8,750.00 | 54.00 | 135,000.00 |
| 27 | Site Work | CF | 2000 | 5.00 | 10,000.00 | 15.00 | 30,000.00 | 11.95 | 23,900.00 | 250.00 | 500,000.00 | 5.10 | 10,200.00 | 3.00 | 6,000.00 | 10.50 | 21,000.00 |
| 28 | Excavation / Backfill | CF | 1 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 8.89 | 8.89 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 5.10 | 5.10 | 4.00 | 4.00 | 7.50 | 7.50 |
| 29 | Site Work General Fill | CF | 1 | 1.50 | 1.50 | 2.50 | 2.50 | 11.95 | 11.95 | 200.00 | 200.00 | 10.50 | 10.50 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 10.50 | 10.50 |
| 30 | | CF SF | 1 | 2.50 3.00 | 2.50 3.00 | 5.00 0.60 | 5.00 0.60 | 7.75 25.50 | 7.75 25.50 | 300.00 80.00 | 300.00 80.00 | 11.50 1.50 | 11.50 | 13.50 6.00 | 13.50 6.00 | 5.50 22.50 | 5.50 22.50 |
| 32 | Site Work Stone Placement on Slope | SF | 1 | 4.50 | 4.50 | 1.20 | 1.20 | 25.50 47.65 | 47,65 | 120.00 | 120.00 | | 2.50 | | 8.00 | 45.00 | 45.00 |
| 33 | | DY | 1 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 60.00 | 60.00 | 650.00 | 650.00 | _ | 50.00 | | 150.00 | | 1,400.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 |
| 34 | Site Work Site Work | DY | 5 | 40.00 | 200.00 | 1,160,00 | 5.800.00 | 950.00 | 4.750.00 | | 375.00 | | 1.000.00 | | 13.900.00 | 800.00 | 4.000.00 |
| 35 | Steel Plate Installation | DY | 1 | 70.00 | 70.00 | 1,160.00 | 1,250.00 | 1.250.00 | 1,250.00 | | 125.00 | | 200.00 | | 4,428.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 |
| 36 | | LF | 1 | 1.75 | 1.75 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 1,250.00 | 1,250.00 | | 3.00 | | 10.00 | 2.50 | 4,420.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 |
| 37 | Site Work Pavement Marking | EA | 1 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 101.00 | 101.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | | 300.00 | 350.00 | 350.00 | 90.00 | 90.00 |
| 38 | Site Work Pavement Pressure Washing | SF | 1 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 0.70 | 0.70 | 23.00 | 23.00 | _ | 0.00 | | 0.15 | _ | 1.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 |
| 39 | Site Work Hauling Debris From Work Site | LD | 1 | 350.00 | 350.00 | 120.00 | 120.00 | 890.00 | 890.00 | _ | 0.00 | | 150.00 | 550.00 | 550.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 |
| 40 | | LF | 7000 | 15.00 | 105.000.00 | 45.00 | 315.000.00 | 29.20 | 204.400.00 | 20.00 | 140.000.00 | | 154.000.00 | 16.00 | 112.000.00 | 27.24 | 190.680.00 |
| 41 | Concrete Work Curb and Gutter | LF | 1800 | 15.00 | 27.000.00 | 45.00 | 81,000.00 | 29.20 | 49,824.00 | _ | 36.000.00 | | 39.600.00 | | 32,400.00 | 25.24 | , |
| 41 | 1 Cuib and Cuttor | LF | 1000 | 15.00 | 27,000.00 | 45.00 | 61,000.00 | 27.68 | 49,824.00 | 20.00 | 36,000.00 | 22.00 | 39,600.00 | 18.00 | 32,400.00 | 25.24 | 45,432.00 |

1 of 3



| Miscellaneous Concrete Work | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| ADDENDUM 1 | | | | | | |
| DATE | Wednesday, October 23, 2019 | | | | | |
| BID NUMBER | 2019-DC-18 | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE Tuesday, November 5, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | |
| PRE-BID MEETING DATE | Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | |

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB.

2016 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE WORK - BID TABULATION

| | | | | Autaco De | aco Development B.E. Guthrie | | | Burnett Concrete & Construction 57, Inc. | | | DAF Co | ncrete, Inc. | M. Mitc | hell Group | R & R Grading & Demolition | | |
|----|--|----------|------------|--------------------|------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--|------------|----------------------|--------------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| | | | | SLBE D | | SLBE 0 | | SLBE - | | SLBE 0 | | SLBE Ø | | SLBE D | | SLBE - | |
| # | Description | UOM | Est Qtv | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended |
| 42 | | SF | 55000 | 6.00 | 330,000.00 | 6.00 | 330,000.00 | 12.90 | 709,500.00 | 7.50 | 412,500.00 | 6.50 | 357,500.00 | 4.50 | 247,500.00 | 11.00 | 605,000.00 |
| 43 | | SF | 18000 | 8.00 | 144,000.00 | 7.00 | 126,000.00 | 13.59 | 244,620.00 | 8.00 | 144,000.00 | 7.50 | 135,000.00 | 5.50 | 99,000.00 | 12.50 | 225,000.00 |
| 44 | | SF | 1000 | 10.00 | 10,000.00 | 8.00 | 8,000.00 | 15.70 | 15,700.00 | 8.50 | 8,500.00 | 7.50 | 7,500.00 | 6.50 | 6,500.00 | 14.50 | 14,500.00 |
| 45 | Concrete Work | SF | 1000 | 12.00 | 12,000.00 | 10.00 | 10,000.00 | 17.75 | 17,750.00 | 10.00 | 10,000.00 | 7.50 | 7,500.00 | 7.50 | 7,500.00 | 16.50 | 16,500.00 |
| 46 | Slab-On-Grade | SF | 1 | 14.00 | 14.00 | 14.00 | 14.00 | 19.96 | 19.96 | 11.50 | 11.50 | 8.00 | 8.00 | 8.50 | 8.50 | 18.50 | 18.50 |
| 47 | | SF | 1 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.50 | 1.50 | 1.05 | 1.05 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 0.80 | 0.80 | 150.00 | 150.00 | 0.81 | 0.81 |
| 48 | | SF | 1 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 6.00 | 6.00 | 6.95 | 6.95 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 2.50 | 2.50 | 5.85 | 5.85 |
| 49 | | SF | 1 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 7.00 | 7.00 | 9.76 | 9.76 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 3.75 | 3.75 | 8.35 | 8.35 |
| 50 | Concrete Work Catch Basin - Single Wing (GA DOT) | EA | 1 | 900.00 | 900.00 | 1,740.00 | 1,740.00 | 1,950.00 | 1,950.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 |
| 51 | (GA DOT) | EA | 1 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 1,600.00 | 1,600.00 | 1,400.00 | 1,400.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 650.00 | 650.00 | 1,300.00 | 1,300.00 |
| 52 | Concrete Work Catch Basin - Double Wing (GA DOT) | EA | 100 | 1,600.00 | 160,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 200,000.00 | 3,400.00 | 340,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 200,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 100,000.00 | 500.00 | 50,000.00 | 3,000.00 | 300,000.00 |
| 53 | (GA DOT) | EA | 100 | 800.00 | 80,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 200,000.00 | 1,900.00 | 190,000.00 | 1,800.00 | 180,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 100,000.00 | 700.00 | 70,000.00 | 1,700.00 | 170,000.00 |
| 54 | Concrete Work Catch Basin - Varying Sizes | SF | 7000 | 38.00 | 266,000.00 | 3,800.00 | 26,600,000.00 | 90.00 | 630,000.00 | 200.00 | 1,400,000.00 | 20.00 | 140,000.00 | 5.50 | 38,500.00 | 75.00 | 525,000.00 |
| 55 | | SF | 1000 | 38.00 | 38,000.00 | 3,000.00 | 3,000,000.00 | 46.00 | 46,000.00 | 200.00 | 200,000.00 | 20.00 | 20,000.00 | 7.50 | 7,500.00 | 42.50 | 42,500.00 |
| 56 | Concrete Work Catch Basin Spillway Throat | LF | 1 | 75.00 | 75.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 9.00 | 9.00 | 16.00 | 16.00 |
| 57 | Concrete Work | SF | 500 | 38.00 | 19,000.00 | 25.00 | 12,500.00 | 190.00 | 95,000.00 | 250.00 | 125,000.00 | 20.00 | 10,000.00 | 6.50 | 3,250.00 | 180.00 | 90,000.00 |
| 58 | Structure Top / Lid | SF | 1 | 42.00 | 42.00 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 275.00 | 275.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 7.50 | 7.50 | 200.00 | 200.00 |
| 59 | | SF | 1 | 48.00 | 48.00 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 300.00 | 300.00 | 300.00 | 300.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 8.50 | 8.50 | 250.00 | 250.00 |
| 60 | Concrete Work Headwall for 12-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 3,375.00 | 3,375.00 | 2,250.00 | 2,250.00 | 1,900.00 | 1,900.00 | 2,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 750.00 | 750.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 |
| 61 | Trouble 12 mon Danielos Oponing | EA | 1 | 575.00 | 575.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 |
| 62 | Concrete Work Headwall for 15-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 30 | 3,450.00 | 103,500.00 | 2,500.00 | 75,000.00 | 2,900.00 | 87,000.00 | 2,750.00 | 82,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 45,000.00 | 450.00 | 13,500.00 | 2,800.00 | 84,000.00 |
| 63 | | EA | 1 | 650.00 | 650.00 34,900.00 | 800.00 2,800.00 | 800.00 28,000.00 | 2,850.00 | 2,850.00 | 2,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 300.00 | 300.00 | 500.00 600.00 | 500.00 6,000.00 | 2,700.00 | 2,700.00 |
| 64 | Concrete Work Headwall for 18-Inch Diameter Opening | EA EA | 10 | 3,490.00 700.00 | 700.00 | 900.00 | 900.00 | 3,200.00 | 32,000.00 | 3,000.00 2.500.00 | 30,000.00 | 1,800.00 400.00 | 18,000.00 400.00 | 700.00 | 700.00 | 3,000.00 2.900.00 | 30,000.00 2.900.00 |
| 66 | | EA | 5 | 3,600.00 | 18,000.00 | 3,000.00 | 15,000.00 | 3,300.00 | 16,500.00 | 3.000.00 | 15,000.00 | 2,100.00 | 10,500.00 | 800.00 | 4,000.00 | 3,200.00 | 16,000.00 |
| 67 | Concrete Work Headwall for 24-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 900.00 | 900.00 | 3,250.00 | 3.250.00 | 2.800.00 | 2.800.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 900.00 | 900.00 | 3,100.00 | 3.100.00 |
| 68 | | EA | 1 | 3,750.00 | 3,750.00 | 2,500.00 | 2,500.00 | 3,600.00 | 3,600.00 | 3,500.00 | 3,500.00 | 2,400.00 | 2,400.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 3,500.00 | 3,500.00 |
| 69 | Concrete Work Headwall for 30-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 910.00 | 910.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 3,450.00 | 3,450.00 | 3,000.00 | 3.000.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 3,300.00 | 3,300.00 |
| 70 | Concrete Work | EA | 2 | 3,825.00 | 7,650.00 | 3,800.00 | 7,600.00 | 4,500.00 | 9,000.00 | 3,750.00 | 7,500.00 | 2,800.00 | 5,600.00 | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 | 4,200.00 | 8,400.00 |
| 71 | Headwall for 36-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 1,025.00 | 1,025.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 4,400.00 | 4,400.00 | 3,250.00 | 3,250.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 2,200.00 | 2,200.00 | 4,100.00 | 4,100.00 |
| 72 | Concrete Work | EA | 2 | 3,950.00 | 7,900.00 | 4,000.00 | 8,000.00 | 4,850.00 | 9,700.00 | 3,800.00 | 7,600.00 | 3,500.00 | 7,000.00 | 2,400.00 | 4,800.00 | 4,500.00 | 9,000.00 |
| 73 | Headwall for 42-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 1,150.00 | 1,150.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 4,825.00 | 4,825.00 | 3,500.00 | 3,500.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 2,800.00 | 2,800.00 | 4,200.00 | 4,200.00 |
| 74 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 4,320.00 | 4,320.00 | 4,200.00 | 4,200.00 | 5,700.00 | 5,700.00 | 4,500.00 | 4,500.00 | 4,200.00 | 4,200.00 | 3,400.00 | 3,400.00 | 5,500.00 | 5,500.00 |
| 75 | Headwall for 48-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 1,520.00 | 1,520.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 5,550.00 | 5,550.00 | 3,750.00 | 3,750.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 3,800.00 | 3,800.00 | 5,300.00 | 5,300.00 |
| 76 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 4,600.00 | 4,600.00 | 4,800.00 | 4,800.00 | 6,490.00 | 6,490.00 | 5,000.00 | 5,000.00 | 4,500.00 | 4,500.00 | 4,800.00 | 4,800.00 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 |
| 77 | Headwall for 54-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 6,350.00 | 6,350.00 | 4,000.00 | 4,000.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 5,200.00 | 5,200.00 | 6,200.00 | 6,200.00 |
| 78 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 4,900.00 | 4,900.00 | 5,200.00 | 5,200.00 | 10,650.00 | 10,650.00 | 6,000.00 | 6,000.00 | 4,200.00 | 4,200.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 10,500.00 | 10,500.00 |
| 79 | Headwall for 60-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 2,100.00 | 2,100.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 10,600.00 | 10,600.00 | 4,500.00 | 4,500.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 550.00 | 550.00 | 10,500.00 | 10,500.00 |
| 80 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 5,250.00 | 5,250.00 | 5,500.00 | 5,500.00 | 11,600.00 | 11,600.00 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 | 4,800.00 | 4,800.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 | 11,500.00 | 11,500.00 |
| 81 | 81 Headwall for 66-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 2,400.00 | 2,400.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 11,500.00 | 11,500.00 | 5,000.00 | 5,000.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 11,500.00 | 11,500.00 |



| Miscellaneous Concrete Work | | | | | | | |
|---|-----------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| ADDENDUM 1 | | | | | | | |
| DATE | Wednesday, October 23, 2019 | | | | | | |
| BID NUMBER | 2019-DC-18 | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE Tuesday, November 5, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | |
| PRE-BID MEETING DATE Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | |

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB.

2016 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE WORK - BID TABULATION

| | | | | Autaco De | evelopment | B.E. | Guthrie | | Concrete & ruction | Construct | tion 57, Inc. | DAF Co | ncrete, Inc. | M. Mitcl | hell Group | | Grading & nolition |
|-----|--|-----|------------|-----------|--------------|-----------|---------------|-----------|--------------------|-----------|---------------|-----------|--------------|-----------|--------------|-----------|--------------------|
| | | | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | | SLBE @ | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | |
| # | Description | UOM | Est Qty | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended |
| 82 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 5,580.00 | 5,580.00 | 6,000.00 | 6,000.00 | 12,700.00 | 12,700.00 | 7,000.00 | 7,000.00 | 4,900.00 | 4,900.00 | 2,400.00 | 2,400.00 | 12,500.00 | 12,500.00 |
| 83 | Headwall for 72-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 2,780.00 | 2,780.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 12,600.00 | 12,600.00 | 5,500.00 | 5,500.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 12,500.00 | 12,500.00 |
| 84 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 | 13,800.00 | 13,800.00 | 7,500.00 | 7,500.00 | 5,100.00 | 5,100.00 | 2,400.00 | 2,400.00 | 13,500.00 | 13,500.00 |
| 85 | Headwall for 84-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 3,500.00 | 3,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 13,800.00 | 13,800.00 | 6,000.00 | 6,000.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 3,600.00 | 3,600.00 | 13,500.00 | 13,500.00 |
| 86 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 7,000.00 | 7,000.00 | 7,000.00 | 7,000.00 | 14,900.00 | 14,900.00 | 8,000.00 | 8,000.00 | 5,200.00 | 5,200.00 | 4,200.00 | 4,200.00 | 14,500.00 | 14,500.00 |
| 87 | Headwall for 96-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 4,000.00 | 4,000.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 14,700.00 | 14,700.00 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 4,800.00 | 4,800.00 | 14,500.00 | 14,500.00 |
| 88 | Concrete Work | LF | 100 | 45.00 | 4,500.00 | 25.00 | 2,500.00 | 72.90 | 7,290.00 | 750.00 | 75,000.00 | 10.00 | 1,000.00 | 7.50 | 750.00 | 69.95 | 6,995.00 |
| 89 | Footing Construction | LF | 1 | 50.00 | 50.00 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 76.31 | 76.31 | 750.00 | 750.00 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 9.50 | 9.50 | 74.25 | 74.25 |
| 90 | Concrete Work | SF | 1000 | 28.00 | 28,000.00 | 80.00 | 80,000.00 | 16.98 | 16,980.00 | 200.00 | 200,000.00 | 30.00 | 30,000.00 | 6.00 | 6,000.00 | 15.50 | 15,500.00 |
| 91 | Wall Construction | SF | 1 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 90.00 | 90.00 | 20.35 | 20.35 | 200.00 | 200.00 | 31.00 | 31.00 | 7.50 | 7.50 | 18.50 | 18.50 |
| 92 | | SF | 100 | 8.00 | 800.00 | 20.00 | 2,000.00 | 23.53 | 2,353.00 | 25.00 | 2,500.00 | 20.00 | 2,000.00 | 5.00 | 500.00 | 21.14 | 2,114.00 |
| 93 | Brick Work | SF | 1000 | 16.00 | 16,000.00 | 40.00 | 40,000.00 | 24.78 | 24,780.00 | 30.00 | 30,000.00 | 50.00 | 50,000.00 | 6.00 | 6,000.00 | 22.50 | 22,500.00 |
| 94 | Wall Construction | SF | 1 | 24.00 | 24.00 | 80.00 | 80.00 | 26.76 | 26.76 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 7.00 | 7.00 | 24.25 | 24.25 |
| 95 | 1 | SF | 1 | 32.00 | 32.00 | 150.00 | 150.00 | 28.65 | 28.65 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 9.00 | 9.00 | 26.25 | 26.25 |
| 96 | | SF | 1 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 8.00 | 8.00 | 70.00 | 70.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 9.00 | 9.00 | 65.00 | 65.00 |
| 97 | Miscellaneous Work Invert Construction | SF | 1 | 8.00 | 8.00 | 12.00 | 12.00 | 2.78 | 2.78 | 16.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 11.00 | 11.00 | 22.91 | 22.91 |
| 98 | Miscellaneous Work Ring and Cover | EA | 1 | 400.00 | 400.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 710.00 | 710.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 650.00 | 650.00 | 650.00 | 650.00 |
| 99 | Installation | EA | 1 | 60.00 | 60.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 205.00 | 205.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 200.00 | 200.00 | 750.00 | 750.00 | 150.00 | 150.00 |
| 100 | | CF | 1 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 9.90 | 9.90 | 190.00 | 190.00 | 27.00 | 27.00 | 150.00 | 150.00 | 8.50 | 8.50 |
| 101 | Miscellaneous Work Cementitious Grouting | CY | 20 | 140.00 | 2,800.00 | 140.00 | 2,800.00 | 7.35 | 147.00 | 230.00 | 4,600.00 | 250.00 | 5,000.00 | 250.00 | 5,000.00 | 5.50 | 110.00 |
| 102 | | DY | 1 | 950.00 | 950.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 2,305.00 | 2,305.00 | 300.00 | 300.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 2,500.00 | 2,500.00 | 2,252.00 | 2,252.00 |
| 103 | | HR | 1 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 27.50 | 27.50 | 48.00 | 48.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 65.00 | 65.00 | 28.00 | 28.00 |
| 104 | Hourly Labor | HR | 1 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 24.00 | 24.00 |
| 105 | Trouny Labor | HR | 1 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 23.00 | 23.00 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 19.00 | 19.00 | 32.00 | 32.00 | 22.50 | 22.50 |
| 106 | | HR | 1 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 16.00 | 16.00 | 18.50 | 18.50 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 26.00 | 26.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 |
| 107 | | HR | 1 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 90.00 | 90.00 | 37.50 | 37.50 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 70.00 | 70.00 | 35.00 | 35.00 |
| 108 | Hourly Equipment | HR | 1 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 80.00 | 80.00 | 43.35 | 43.35 | 80.00 | 80.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 65.00 | 65.00 | 41.00 | 41.00 |
| 109 | | HR | 1 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 70.00 | 70.00 | 65.86 | 65.86 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 65.00 | 65.00 | 60.00 | 60.00 | 63.00 | 63.00 |
| 110 | Equipment Rental | % | 10 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 111 | Special Material | % | 10 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| _ | TOTAL BID AMOUNT | | | | 1,721,438.20 | | 31,851,761.92 | | 3,837,909.76 | | 4,299,866.85 | | 1,420,834.65 | | 1,048,721.25 | | 3,154,459.07 |

3 of 3

General Information

Section 2: General Overview – (Revised)

2.1 Intent and Purpose

The Clayton County Water Authority (CCWA) intends to contract for the annual services of an experienced Contractor(s) to complete miscellaneous concrete work for the period **January 1**, **2020 to December 31**, **2020**. CCWA anticipates that the annual value of work to be completed through this contract will be in the range of \$1.4M to \$1.6M.

The CCWA intends to award a Primary contract, as well as a Back-Up contract to ensure that CCWA's requests under this annual contract can be performed as needed. A Primary contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder whose bid conforms to the Request for Bids specifications and will be the most advantageous to the CCWA. A Back-Up contract may be awarded to the second lowest responsive responsible bidder whose bid conforms to the Request for Bids specifications and will be the most advantageous to the CCWA. The successful contractors (bidders) must self-perform no less than seventy-five percent (75%) of all labor for the miscellaneous concrete work. Additionally, CCWA reserves the right to negotiate parity for any and all costs.

Work assignments under this contract will be initially offered to the Primary Contractor. Should productivity and/or quality of work of the Primary Contractor not meet contract specifications and/or CCWA's expectations, then work will be offered to the Back-Up Contractor.

The work to be performed under this contract will be determined and assigned by CCWA on an "as-needed", "when-needed" basis. CCWA does not guarantee any minimum or maximum work quantities under this contract, and reserves the right to bid any similar type work of this contract as a separate procurement at its sole discretion.

The initial term of this contract will be for twelve (12) months. The contract may be extended for a second and third 12 month period by mutual written consent by both parties with no changes in the terms and conditions.

2.2 Bid Evaluation

To be considered responsive to this bid, bidders are required to bid on all work items listed on the Bid Form - Pay Item Schedule.

General Information

Section 2: General Overview – (Revised)

A contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder whose bid conforms to the Request for Bids specifications, and will be the most advantageous to the Clayton County Water Authority (CCWA).

An evaluation will also be performed to ensure bidder complies with the required submittals. Determination of best responsive responsible bidder will be the sole judgment of the CCWA. The total bid amount per bidder will be determined by taking the "unit cost" for each "work item" as shown on the "Bid Form - Pay Item Schedule" times an estimated annual quantity for each "work item". At the time of Bid Opening, CCWA will provide a list to each bidder of the "selected" work items and "estimated annual quantities" that CCWA has selected to use in determining the "total bid amount". Note that not all "work items" as shown on the Bid Form - Pay Item Schedule may not be used in the bid evaluation process. Work items on the Bid Form – Pay Item Schedule not used in the award evaluation process will be examined by the CCWA to insure that the unit price is in line with comparable items contained in this bid and that any unit price that appear to be out of line may be used by the CCWA as a basis of denial/award of the particular bid and/or the unit price may be negotiated by CCWA. This determination will be at the sole discretion of CCWA.

This procurement has a Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) bid discounts up to 10% which will be applied to certified SLBE primes ONLY (bidders <u>only</u>, not for use of any SLBE certified sub-contractors), depending upon their business location. Please refer to Division 2, Section 8 of this bid package for more details.

2.3 Addendum

Bidders may submit questions regarding this bid prior to the bid opening. To be considered, any and all questions must be received by email at CCWA_Procurement@ccwa.us by 10:00 a.m. EST, Thursday, October 24, 2019. Any and all responses to bidders' questions will be issued in the form of an addendum by email. All addenda issued shall become part of the Bid Documents.

SLBE Certification Letter



Providing Quality Water and Quality Services to Our Community

October 13, 2016

Antonio Sanchez DAF Concrete, INC 9160 Turner Rd. Jonesboro, GA 30236

Subject: Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) Program

Certification Number SLBE-1610-01G Expiration Date: October 13, 2021

Thank you for your application for certification as a Small Local Business Enterprise with Clayton County Water Authority.

After careful review of the application and supporting documentation you provided to this office, the Contracts, Procurement and Risk Management Section has determined that DAF Concrete, INC satisfactorily meets the requirements set forth in the Small Local Business Enterprise Program as is required for participation. This letter serves as the Authority's official certification to this effect.

This letter also acknowledges DAF Concrete, INC is approved for SLBE program participation and has demonstrated capability and/or experience for a period of one year prior to the date of this letter in its procurement category.

Please note that every two years your firm is required to submit a "no change affidavit" which can be found on our website or by contacting our office. You must formally notify this Department of any changes that occur within your company that effect ownership, managerial and/or operational control within thirty days of such changes occurring. Similar notification must be provided to us of any changes to the company's name, business address, telephone numbers, and principal products/services or other basic contact and commercial activity information. Failure to provide a completed Recertification Affidavit or to notify this office of such changes to your company in a timely manner may result in the revocation of your certification status. Additionally, one month prior to the expiration date of this certification, your company is required to submit a completed Recertification Affidavit form for our review relative to the company's qualifications for continuing participation in the SLBE program.

As the SLBE program indicate, Clayton County Water Authority values equal opportunity among its business partners, and hopes to see them grow and prosper. Consequently, we are delighted to be able to assist your company by approving its participation in this program.

Sincerely,

Karen Riser Risk Manager

Clayton County Water Authority

| Division 2 | Bid Requirements |
|--|--|
| Section 4: Bid Form | |
| Bid of Miscellaneous Concrete Wo | rK |
| (Hereinafter "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of | the State of <u>Georgia</u> |
| doing business as <u>DTR LonStruction Group</u> partnership," or "an individual" or such other business entity des | _(insert "a corporation," "a ignation as is applicable). |
| To the Clayton County Water Authority (hereinafter "Owner"). | |

In compliance with the Request for Bids, Bidder hereby proposes to perform all work for <u>Miscellaneous Concrete Work</u>, in strict accordance with the Contract Documents as enumerated in the Request for Bids, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated below.

By submission of this bid, Bidder certifies, and in the case of joint bid each party thereto certifies as to the party's own organization that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other Bidder or with any competitor. Bidder also certifies compliance with the Instructions to Bidders.

In submitting this bid, Bidder certifies Bidder is qualified to do business in the state of Georgia as required by laws, rules, and regulations or, if allowed by statute, covenants to obtain such qualification prior to contract award.

CONTRACT EXECUTION:

The undersigned Bidder agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into an Agreement with OWNER on the form included in the Documents to perform and furnish Work as specified or indicated in the Documents for the Contract Price derived from the bid and within the times indicated herein and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Documents.

Bidder accepts the terms and conditions of the Documents.

INSURANCE:

Bidder further agrees that bid amount(s) stated herein includes specific consideration for the specified insurance coverages.

Bid Requirements

Section 4: Bid Form

BID:

The undersigned proposes to complete, in all respects, sound, complete and conformable with this Contract Document the following work for the following amounts.

CCWA guarantees no minimum or maximum quantities, and additionally reserves the right to purchase more or less at the unit price, based on actual need.

ADDENDA:

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:

Bid Requirements

| No. | Work Item | Detail | Unit | Unit Cost |
|-----|---|---|------|-----------|
| 1 | Emergency Mobilization | N/A | EA | 100.00 |
| 2 | Traffic Control | Single Lane Closure | DY | 200.00 |
| 3 | County Road | Road Closure | DY | 200.00 |
| 4 | Traffic Control | Single Lane Closure | DY | 250.00 |
| 5 | State Road | Road Closure | DY | 250.00 |
| 6 | | 2-inch or 3-inch | DY | 900.00 |
| 7 | Site Work Pumping | 4-inch | DY | 10.50.00 |
| 8 | | 6-inch | DY | 975.00 |
| 9 | | Silt Fence - Type A | LF | 1.00 |
| 10 | Site Work Sediment Barrier Installation | Silt Fence - Type C | LF | 1.30 |
| 11 | | Hay Bale | LF | 1.00 |
| 12 | Site Work Sediment Barrier Removal | N/A | LF | 430.00 |
| 13 | | Straw Mulch | SF | . 40 |
| 14 | Site Work Soil Stabilization | Seed and Straw Mulch | SF | 1.00 |
| 15 | | Seed and Matt Blanket | SF | 1.00 |
| 16 | | Up to 4 inch thick layer | SF | 1.00 |
| 17 | | Greater than 4 inch to 6 inch thick layer | SF | 1.10 |
| 18 | Site Work Remove Asphalt Pavement | Greater than 6 inch to 8 inch thick layer | SF | 1.00 |
| 19 | | Greater than 8 inch to 10 inch thick layer | SF | 1.00 |
| 20 | | Greater than 10 inch to 12 inch thick layer | SF | 1.00 |
| 21 | | Up to 4 inch thick layer | SF | 3.00 |
| 22 | Site Work | Greater than 4 inch to 6 inch thick layer | SF | 3.00 |
| 23 | | Greater than 6 inch to 8 inch thick layer | SF | 3.00 |
| 24 | Remove Concrete Flat Work | Greater than 8 inch to 10 inch thick layer | SF | 3.00 |
| 25 | | Greater than 10 inch to 12 inch thick layer | SF | 3.00 |
| 26 | | Curb and Gutter | LF | 2.25 |

Bid Requirements

| No. | Work Item | Detail | Unit | Unit Cost |
|-----|--|--|------|-----------|
| 27 | Site Work | Up to 6 feet deep | CF | 4.40 |
| 28 | Excavation / Backfill | Greater than 6 feet to 10 feet deep | CF | 4.40 |
| 29 | Site Work | Soil | CF | 9.00 |
| 30 | General Fill | Stone | CF | 9,90 |
| 31 | Site Work | Up to 12 inch thick layer | SF | 1.30 |
| 32 | Stone Placement on Slope | Greater than 12 inch to 24 inch thick layer | SF | 2.20 |
| 33 | | Up to 40 square foot plate | DY | 130.00 |
| 34 | Site Work Steel Plate Installation | Greater than 40 square foot to 96 square foot plate | DY | 175.00 |
| 35 | | Greater than 96 square foot to 160 square foot plate | DY | 175.00 |
| 36 | Site Work | Line Stripe Up to 6 inch wide | LF | 9.00 |
| 37 | Pavement Marking | Handicap Symbol | EA | 260.00 |
| 38 | Site Work Pavement Pressure Washing | N/A | SF | -14 |
| 39 | Site Work Hauling Debris From Work Site | N/A | LD | 130.00 |
| 40 | Concrete Work | Up to 24 inch width, square back | LF | 19.00 |
| 41 | Curb and Gutter | Up to 24 inch width, roll back | LF | 19.00 |
| 42 | | Up to 4 inch thick layer | SF | 5,60 |
| 43 | | Greater than 4 inch to 6 inch thick layer | SF | 6.50 |
| 44 | | Greater than 6 inch to 8 inch thick layer | SF | 6.50 |
| 45 | Concrete Work | Greater than 8 inch to 10 inch thick layer | SF | 6.50 |
| 46 | Slab-On-Grade | Greater than 10 inch to 12 inch thick layer | SF | 7.00 |
| 47 | | Wire Mesh | SF | .70 |
| 48 | | Steel Reinforcement - No. 4 Steel Reinforcement | SF | .90 |
| 49 | | Steel Reinforcement - No. 5 Steel Reinforcement | SF | , 90 |
| 50 | Concrete Work | Top Slab | EA | 86500 |
| 51 | Catch Basin - Single Wing (GA DOT) | Spillway | EA | 965.00 |

Bid Requirements

| No. | Work Item | Detail | Unit | Unit Cost |
|----------|--|------------------------------|------|-----------|
| 52 | Concrete Work | Top Slab | EA | n |
| 53 | Catch Basin - Double Wing (GA DOT) | Spillway | EA | 975.00 |
| 54 | Concrete Work | Top Slab | SF | 975.00 |
| 55 | Catch Basin - Varying Sizes | Spillway | SF | 17.25 |
| 56 | Concrete Work Catch Basin Spillway Throat | Up to 24 inch width | LF | 17.25 |
| 57 | | 6 inch thick | SF | 17.25 |
| 58 | Concrete Work Structure Top / Lid | 8 inch thick | SF | 17.25 |
| 59 | | 10 inch thick | SF | 17.25 |
| 60 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 650.00 |
| 61 | Headwall for 12-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 220.00 |
| 62 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 1295.00 |
| 63 | Headwall for 15-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 260.00 |
| 64 | Concrete Work Headwall for 18-Inch Diameter Opening | Headwall with single opening | EA | 1550.00 |
| 65 | Treadwait for Fo-Incit Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 350.00 |
| 66 | Concrete Work Headwall for 24-Inch Diameter Opening | Headwall with single opening | EA | 1800.00 |
| 67 | reaction of 24 mon planteter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 390.00 |
| 68 | Concrete Work Headwall for 30-Inch Diameter Opening | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2060.00 |
| 69 | Jamotol Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 430.00 |
| 70 | Concrete Work Headwall for 36-Inch Diameter Opening | Headwall with single opening | EA | 2400.00 |
| 71 | - anti- | Per each additional opening | EA | 430.00 |
| 72 73 | Concrete Work Headwall for 42-Inch Diameter Opening | Headwall with single opening | EA | 3000.00 |
| 74 | | Per each additional opening | EA | 430.00 |
| 75 | Concrete Work Headwall for 48-Inch Diameter Opening | Headwall with single opening | EA | 3,600.00 |
| 76 | - | Per each additional opening | EA | 430.00 |
| 77 | Concrete Work Headwall for 54-Inch Diameter Opening | Headwall with single opening | 1 | 3,660.00 |
| | | Per each additional opening | EA | 430.00 |

Bid Requirements

| No | . Work Item | Detail | Unit | Unit Cost |
|----|--|------------------------------------|------|-----------|
| 78 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 7.00.00 |
| 79 | Headwall for 60-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 3600.00 |
| 80 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 430.00 |
| 81 | Headwall for 66-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 4200.00 |
| 82 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 430.00 |
| 83 | Headwall for 72-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 1200.00 |
| 84 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 430.00 |
| 85 | Headwall for 84-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 4395.00 |
| 86 | Concrete Work | Headwall with single opening | EA | 430.00 |
| 87 | Headwall for 96-Inch Diameter Opening | Per each additional opening | EA | 4460.00 |
| 88 | Concrete Work | For 8 inch wall | LF | 430.00 |
| 89 | Footing Construction | For 10 inch wall | LF | 8,60 |
| 90 | Concrete Work | For 8 inch wall | SF | 8.60 |
| 91 | Wall Construction | For 10 inch wall | SF | 27.00 |
| 92 | | 1 Brick Thick | SF | 17.25 |
| 93 | Brick Work | 2 Brick Thick | SF | 43.00 |
| 94 | Wall Construction | 3 Brick Thick | SF | 30.00 |
| 95 | | 4 Brick Thick | SF | 30.00 |
| 96 | Miscellaneous Work | Cast-in-Place Concrete | SF | 4.30 |
| 97 | Invert Construction | Brick and Mortar | SF | 1.00 |
| 98 | Miscellaneous Work | Installation | EA | 86.00 |
| 99 | Ring and Cover Installation | Additional Height, Per Brick Layer | EA | 172.00 |
| 00 | * | Grout Mixed by Hand | CF | 23.50 |
| | Miscellaneous Work Cementitious Grouting | Grout Mixed by Plant | CV | |
| 02 | | Pump Mobilization | DY | 214.50 |

Bid Requirements

| No. | Work Item | Detail | Unit | Unit Cost |
|-----|------------------|---|------|-----------|
| 103 | | Superintendent | HR | 40.00 |
| 104 | Hourly Labor | Foreman | HR | 30.00 |
| 105 | | Operator | HR | 25.00 |
| 106 | | Laborer | HR | 17.00 |
| 107 | Hourly Equipment | Mini Excavator | HR | 75.00 |
| 108 | | Skid Loader | HR | 75.00 |
| 109 | | Utility Truck Fully Equipped with Hand Tools, Cutting Tools, Generator, Mechanical Tamp, Vibratory Tamp | HR | 150.00 |
| 110 | Equipment Rental | N/A | % | 10 |
| 111 | Special Material | N/A | % | 10 |

| Submitted by: Company Name of Bidder | inction Group |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| | YES – Copy of the SLBE Certification is required. |

| Division 2 | Bid Requirements |
|---|--------------------------|
| Section 4: Bid Form | |
| To be considered responsive to this bid, bidders are required listed on the Bid Form - Pay Item Schedule. | to bid on all work items |
| Submitted by: | |
| (NAME OF BIDDER) | |
| By: Jalie Commo (SIGNATURE) | |
| (TITLE) | |
| (TITLE) | |
| (DATE) | |
| (ATTEST) | (SEAL) |
| 140 Patricia Ln Fayette ville | Ga |
| 770 315 7873 (PHONE NUMBER) | |
| LICENSE NUMBER) (If applicable) | |

END OF SECTION

(E-MAIL ADDRESS)

| Division 2 | | Bid Requirements |
|-----------------------|----------------------|--|
| Section 6: Bidder | Qualification Inforr | mation |
| COMPANY NAME | OF BIDDER: | DJR Construction |
| NUMBER OF YEAR | RS IN BUSINESS | Syrs and 2 mounths |
| BUSINESS ADDRE | SS OF COMPANY: | 140 Patriuin Lr |
| | | Fagettville Ga 30214 |
| TELEPHONE NUME | BER: | 770 315 7873 |
| POINT OF CONTAC | T NAME: | Johnnie Cannon |
| POINT OF CONTAC | T EMAIL ADDRESS | S: j. Lannon & djr Construction group. con |
| COMPANY TAX ID I | NUMBER: | 46-3006539 |
| COMPANY WEBSIT | E: | WWW. dir constructiongroup. Com |
| ENTITY TYPE: | Privately Held | ele Proprietor |
| NAME OF PRINCIPA | AL OFFICERS: | Johnnie Cannon Derrick Cannon |
| | _ | |

| D | iv | is | ion | 2 |
|---|----|----|-----|---|
| | | | | |

Bid Requirements

Section 6: Bidder Qualification Information REFERENCES

Provide at least three (3) references for similar work that have been completed in the past five (5) years. Failure to provide satisfactory references will result in the bid being deemed non-responsive.

| COMPANY/GOV'T ENTITY NAME: | IMT Residential |
|----------------------------|--|
| CONTACT NAME: | Victor Callaway Regional Service Direct |
| PHONE NUMBER: | 770 - 871 - 0204 |
| ADDRESS: | 13125 Morris Rd Alpharetta Ga 30064 |
| | |
| COMPANY/GOV'T ENTITY NAME: | IMT Residential |
| CONTACT NAME: | Sarah Hoffman Regional Property Man |
| PHONE NUMBER: | 770 - 990 - 6258 |
| ADDRESS: | 3500 North Point Pkwy Alpharetta Ga 3000 |
| | |
| COMPANY/GOV'T ENTITY NAME: | Dental Smile Makeover |
| CONTACT NAME: | Riley Swanson DDS |
| PHONE NUMBER: | 404 964 6281 |
| ADDRESS: | 2090 Godby Rd, College Park Ga 30349 |
| COMPANY/GOV'T ENTITY NAME: | |
| CONTACT NAME: | |
| PHONE NUMBER: | |
| ADDRESS: | |
| ADDRESS: | |

Bid Requirements

Section 7: Contractor Affidavit & Agreement

| (| EORGIA SECURITY AND IMMIGRATION COMPLIANCE ACT OF 2006 |
|--|--|
| § 13 Agre the Depa The | ant to the Georgia Security and Immigration Compliance Act of 2006, the actor understands and agrees that compliance with the requirements of O.C.G.A 10-91 and Georgia Department of Labor Rule 300-1002 are conditions of this ment. The Contractor further agrees that such compliance shall be attested by contractor through execution of the contractor affidavit required by Georgia timent of Labor Rule 300-10-107, or a substantially similar contractor affidavit Contractor's fully executed affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit and is corated into this Agreement by reference herein. |
| B. By in emple Conti | tialing in the appropriate line below, the Contractor certifies that the following yee-number category as identified in O.C.G.A. § 13-10-91 is applicable to the actor: |
| 2 | 500 or more employees; 100 or more employees; Fewer than 100 employees. |
| COHU | ontractor understands and agrees that, in the event the Contractor employs or cts with any subcontractor or subcontractors in connection with this Agreement, ontractor shall: |
| Ca | ecure from each such subcontractor an indication of the employee-number tegory as identified in O.C.G.A. § 13-10-91 that is applicable to the bcontractor; |
| cc 1(re si th of Cc | recure from each such subcontractor an attestation of the subcontractor's impliance with O.C.G.A. § 13-10-91 and Georgia Department of Labor Rule 300-102 by causing each such subcontractor to execute the subcontractor affidavit quired by Georgia Department of Labor Rule 300-10-108, or a substantially nilar subcontractor affidavit. The Contractor further understands and agrees that a Contractor shall require the executed subcontractor affidavit to become a part the agreement between the Contractor and each such subcontractor. The intractor agrees to maintain records of each subcontractor attestation required reunder for inspection by the Clayton County Water Authority at any time." |
| Contracto | Johnnie Gannon DJR Construction Group |
| | Signature: Jaluary Communication Communicati |
| Name: | Johnnie Cannon |
| Title: | Duner |
| Date: | 11/4/19 |

| Division 3 | Contract Forms |
|---|--|
| Section 4: Non-Collusion Certificate | |
| STATE OF Georgia , COUN | TYOF fulton |
| | d officer duly authorized by law to administer |
| oaths DJR Construction Gra | ονρ |
| who, after being first duly sworn, depose an persons or employees who have acted for or and that said in proposing or procuring the | represented DJR Construction Group LLC Contract with the Clayton County Water |
| Authority on the following project: Miscelland by (himself, themselves) or through any person attempted to prevent by any means whatsomeans whatsoever prevented or endeavored therefore, or induced or attempted to induce a | ons, officers, agents or employees prevented oever competition in such bidding; or by any I to prevent anyone from making a proposal |
| ATTEST: | DJR CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC |
| By: Sydney Claud | By: Johnnie Cannon |
| Title: Cooperate Secretary | Title: CEO |
| Sworn to and subscribed before me this | 3 day of January, 20 20 |
| Notary Public: | My Commission expires: Janvary 1,2024 |
| END OF S | ECTION |

Bid Requirements

Section 7: Contractor Affidavit & Agreement

CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT AND AGREEMENT

By executing this affidavit, the undersigned contractor verifies its compliance with O.C.G.A. 13-10-91, stating affirmatively that the individual, firm, or corporation which is contracting with the Clayton County Water Authority has registered with, is participating in, uses, and will continue to use for the duration of the contract, the federal work authorization program - EEV/Basic Pilot Program operated by the U. S. Citizenship and Immigration Services Bureau of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in conjunction with the Social Security Administration (SSA), commonly known as E-Verify, in accordance with the applicability provisions established in O.C.G.A. 13-10-91.

The undersigned further agrees that, in connection with the physical performance of services pursuant to this contract with the Clayton County Water Authority, the contractor will only employ or contract with subcontractor(s), who can present a similar affidavit verifying the subcontractor's compliance with O.C.G.A.13-10-91. Contractor further agrees to maintain records of such compliance and provide a copy of each such verification to the Clayton County Water Authority within five days of the subcontractor(s) presenting such affidavit(s) to the contractor.

| 1466209 | |
|--|--|
| EEV / Basic Pilot Program* User Identification Number Enter four to seven digit numbers | |
| Name of Contractor (Printed) | - |
| Johnie Carron | 11/4/19 |
| BV: Authorized Officer or Agent (Contractor Name) | Date |
| Owner | |
| Title of Authorized Officer or Agent of Contractor | - |
| Johnnie Cannon | _ |
| Printed Name of Authorized Officer or Agent | |
| SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON THIS | SHEILA F. BOYKIN Notary Public, Georgia |
| THE 4th DAY OF November 20 19. | Fulton County My Commission Expires January 09, 2022 |
| Sheila J. Boyken | January 9, 2022 |
| Notary Public | My Commission Expires |

Bid Requirements

Section 7: Contractor Affidavit & Agreement

SUBCONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT AND AGREEMENT

| By executing this affidavit, the undersigned subcontractor O.C.G.A. 13-10-91, stating affirmatively that the individual, engaged in the physical performance of services under a con- | firm or corporation which is |
|---|--|
| Clayton County Water Authority has registered with, is p | on behalf of the articipating in, uses, and will |
| continue to use for the duration of the contract the federal EEV/Basic Pilot Program operated by the U. S. Citizensh Bureau of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in Security Administration (SSA), commonly known as E-Ve applicability provisions and deadlines established in O.C.G.A. | work authorization program - nip and Immigration Services a conjunction with the Social erify, in accordance with the |
| The undersigned further agrees that, in connection with services pursuant to this contract with N/A | the physical performance of |
| Authority, the subcontractor will only employ or contract with present a similar affidavit verifying the sub-subcontractor's 10-91. The undersigned further agrees that the Subcontractor compliance and provide a copy of each such verification to the sub-subcontractor(s) presenting such affidavit(s) to the N / A | compliance with O.C.G.A. 13- or will maintain records of such the Contractor within five days |
| EEV / Basic Pilot Program* User Identification Number Enter four to seven digit numbers | |
| N/A | |
| Name of Sub-Contractor (Printed) | |
| N/A | 12/16/19 |
| BY: Authorized Officer or Agent (Subcontractor Name) | Date |
| N/A | |
| Title of Authorized Officer or Agent of Subcontractor | |
| NIA | |
| Printed Name of Authorized Officer or Agent | |
| Subscribed and sworn before me on this the N/A day of | N/A 20 N/A |
| N/A | NIA |
| Notary Public | My Commission Expires |



| cellaneous Concrete Work |
|--|
| ADDENDUM 1 |
| Wednesday, October 23, 2019 |
| 2019-DC-18 |
| Tuesday, November 5, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time |
| Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time |
| |

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB.

REVISIONS

 Replace page 1-2.1 provided with this Addendum. Revision was made to include the annual value of work anticipated to be completed through this contract and verbiage on the percentage of work the successful contractor is to self-perform. Revisions are highlighted in yellow.

QUESTIONS:

Please provide the bid tabulation for the years 2017 and 2018?

Answer:

The CCWA did not bid out this project in 2017 or 2018. The bid tabulation for 2016 is attached found on pages 2-4 of this addendum.

2. Please provide the awarded contract price list for the years 2017 and 218?

Answer:

The CCWA did not bid out this project in 2017 or 2018. This bid was awarded to DAF Concrete, Inc. in 2016, with no changes to bid amounts. The bid tabulation for 2016 is found on pages 2-4 of this addendum.

| Acknowledgment of | receipt of this addendum must be signed and included in your bid response. |
|-------------------|--|
| COMPANY NAME | DJR Construction Group |
| SIGNATURE | Spi Can- |
| DATE | 12/16/19 |



| Miscellaneous Concrete Work | | | | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| ADDENDUM 1 | | | | | | | | | | |
| DATE | Wednesday, October 23, 2019 | | | | | | | | | |
| BID NUMBER | 2019-DC-18 | | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | Tuesday, November 5, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | | | |
| PRE-BID MEETING DATE | Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | | | |

1600 Battle Creek Road, Morrow, GA 30260

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB.

2016 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE WORK - BID TABULATION

| | | | | Autaco Development | | B.E. Guthrie | | Burnett Concrete & Construction | | Construction 57, Inc. | | DAF Co | ncrete, Inc. | M. Mitc | hell Group | R & R Grading & Demolition | |
|----|---|----------|------------|--------------------|--------------|--------------|--------------|------------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|-----------------|---------------|--------------|---------------|---------------|-------------------------------|---------------|
| | | | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | | SLBE 0 | | SLBE 2 | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | |
| # | Description | UOM | Est Qtv | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended |
| 1 | Emergency Mobilization | EA | 1 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 7,500.00 | 7,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 |
| 2 | Traffic Control County Road | DY | 5 | 1,100.00 | 5,500.00 | 1,015.00 | 5,075.00 | 700.00 | 3,500.00 | 500.00 | 2,500.00 | 200.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,250.00 | 6,250.00 | 550.00 | 2,750.00 |
| 3 | Traile Control County Road | DY | 5 | 2,000.00 | 10,000.00 | 580.00 | 2,900.00 | 950.00 | 4,750.00 | 750.00 | 3,750.00 | 200.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,880.00 | 9,400.00 | 800.00 | 4,000.00 |
| 4 | Traffic Control State Road | DY | 1 | 1,100.00 | 1,100.00 | 1,545.00 | 1,545.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 750.00 | 750.00 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 1,250.00 | 1,250.00 | 980.00 | 980.00 |
| 5 | Traile Control State Road | DY | 1 | 2,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 700.00 | 700.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 1,880.00 | 1,880.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 |
| 6 | | DY | 1 | 750.00 | 750.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 140.00 | 140.00 | 350.00 | 350.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 130.00 | 130.00 |
| 7 | Site Work Pumping | DY | 1 | 850.00 | 850.00 | 1,400.00 | 1,400.00 | 155.00 | 155.00 | 550.00 | 550.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 140.00 | 140.00 |
| 8 | | DY | 1 | 950.00 | 950.00 | 1,300.00 | 1,300.00 | 700.00 | 700.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 | 1,100.00 | 1,100.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 |
| 9 | Site Work | LF | 1 | 3.15 | 3.15 | 2.75 | 2.75 | 3.50 | 3.50 | 2.50 | 2.50 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 4.50 | 4.50 | 2.50 | 2.50 |
| 10 | Sediment Barrier Installation | LF | 1 | 4.15 | 4.15 | 3.90 | 3.90 | 3.75 | 3.75 | 4.00 | 4.00 | 1.50 | 1.50 | 5.50 | 5.50 | 11.00 | 11.00 |
| 11 | | LF | 1 | 4.00 | 4.00 | 6.75 | 6.75 | 13.00 | 13.00 | 12.00 | 12.00 | 2.00 | 2.00 | 7.00 | 7.00 | 12.50 | 12.50 |
| 12 | Site Work Sediment Barrier Removal | LF | 1 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 13.80 | 13.80 | 0.00 | 0.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 17.00 | 17.00 | 12.00 | 12.00 |
| 13 | Site Work | SF | 1 | 0.15 | 0.15 | 1.12 | 1.12 | 14.00 | 14.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 0.40 | 0.40 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 22.20 | 22.20 |
| 14 | Soil Stabilization | SF | 15000 | 0.20 | 3,000.00 | 1.50 | 22,500.00 | 23.80 | 357,000.00 | 3.85 | 57,750.00 | 1.00 | 15,000.00 | 4.50 | 67,500.00 | 1.10 | 16,500.00 |
| 15 | | SF | 1 | 2.75 | 2.75 | 1.90 | 1.90 | 1.25 | 1.25 | 3.85 | 3.85 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 6.00 | 6.00 | 12.50 | 12.50 |
| 16 | | SF | 1 | 4.50 | 4.50 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 13.90 | 13.90 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 1.20 | 1.20 | 3.50 | 3.50 | 14.50 | 14.50 |
| 17 | Site Work | SF | 1 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 15.60 | 15.60 | 11.00 | 11.00 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 4.50 | 4.50 | 16.50 | 16.50 |
| 18 | Remove Asphalt Pavement | SF | 1 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 17.00 | 17.00 | 12.00 | 12.00 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 5.50 | 5.50 | 18.50 | 18.50 |
| 19 | | SF | 1 | 14.00 | 14.00 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 19.80 | 19.80 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 6.50 | 6.50 | 20.50 | 20.50 |
| 20 | | SF | 1 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 21.35 | 21.35 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 1.10 | 1.10 | 7.50 | 7.50 | 10.50 | 10.50 |
| 21 | | SF | 12000 | 4.00 | 48,000.00 | 15.00 | 180,000.00 | 11.86 | 142,320.00 | 10.00 | 120,000.00 | 3.50 | 42,000.00 | 4.00 | 48,000.00 | 12.50 | 150,000.00 |
| 22 | | SF | 8500 | 5.00 | 42,500.00 | 20.00 | 170,000.00 | 13.96 | 118,660.00 | 11.00 | 93,500.00 | 3.50 | 29,750.00 | 5.00 | 42,500.00 | 14.50 | 123,250.00 |
| 23 | Site Work | SF | 1400 | 10.00 | 14,000.00 | 25.00 | 35,000.00 | 15.95 | 22,330.00 | 12.00 | 16,800.00 | 3.50 | 4,900.00 | 6.00 | 8,400.00 | 14.50 | 20,300.00 |
| 24 | Remove Concrete Flat Work | SF | 1000 | 14.00 | 14,000.00 | 30.00 | 30,000.00 | 16.89 | 16,890.00 | 15.00 | 15,000.00 | 3.50 | 3,500.00 | 8.00 | 8,000.00 | 15.60 | 15,600.00 |
| 25 | | SF | 3000 | 18.00 | 54,000.00 | 35.00 | 105,000.00 | 19.50 | 58,500.00 | 15.00 | 45,000.00 | 3.50 | 10,500.00 | 10.00 | 30,000.00 | 17.60 | 52,800.00 |
| 26 | | LF | 2500 | 10.00 | 25,000.00 | 18.00 | 45,000.00 | 56.50 | 141,250.00 | 7.00 | 17,500.00 | 2.50 | 6,250.00 | 3.50 | 8,750.00 | 54.00 | 135,000.00 |
| 27 | Site Work | CF | 2000 | 5.00 | 10,000.00 | 15.00 | 30,000.00 | 11.95 | 23,900.00 | 250.00 | 500,000.00 | 5.10 | 10,200.00 | 3.00 | 6,000.00 | 10.50 | 21,000.00 |
| 28 | Excavation / Backfill | CF | 1 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 8.89 | 8.89 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 5.10 | 5.10 | 4.00 | 4.00 | 7.50 | 7.50 |
| 29 | Site Work General Fill | CF | 1 | 1.50 | 1.50 | 2.50 | 2.50 | 11.95 | 11.95 | 200.00 | 200.00 | 10.50 | 10.50 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 10.50 | 10.50 |
| 30 | | CF SF | 1 | 2.50 3.00 | 2.50 3.00 | 5.00 0.60 | 5.00 0.60 | 7.75 25.50 | 7.75 25.50 | 300.00 80.00 | 300.00 80.00 | 11.50 1.50 | 11.50 | 13.50 6.00 | 13.50 6.00 | 5.50 22.50 | 5.50 22.50 |
| 32 | Site Work Stone Placement on Slope | SF | 1 | 4.50 | 4.50 | 1.20 | 1.20 | 25.50 47.65 | 47,65 | 120.00 | 120.00 | | 2.50 | | 8.00 | 45.00 | 45.00 |
| 33 | | DY | 1 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 60.00 | 60.00 | 650.00 | 650.00 | _ | 50.00 | | 150.00 | | 1,400.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 |
| 34 | Site Work Site Work | DY | 5 | 40.00 | 200.00 | 1,160,00 | 5.800.00 | 950.00 | 4.750.00 | | 375.00 | | 1.000.00 | | 13.900.00 | 800.00 | 4.000.00 |
| 35 | Steel Plate Installation | DY | 1 | 70.00 | 70.00 | 1,160.00 | 1,250.00 | 1.250.00 | 1,250.00 | | 125.00 | | 200.00 | | 4,428.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 |
| 36 | | LF | 1 | 1.75 | 1.75 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 1,250.00 | 1,250.00 | | 3.00 | | 10.00 | 2.50 | 4,420.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 |
| 37 | Site Work Pavement Marking | EA | 1 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 101.00 | 101.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | | 300.00 | 350.00 | 350.00 | 90.00 | 90.00 |
| 38 | Site Work Pavement Pressure Washing | SF | 1 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 0.70 | 0.70 | 23.00 | 23.00 | _ | 0.00 | | 0.15 | _ | 1.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 |
| 39 | Site Work Hauling Debris From Work Site | LD | 1 | 350.00 | 350.00 | 120.00 | 120.00 | 890.00 | 890.00 | _ | 0.00 | | 150.00 | 550.00 | 550.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 |
| 40 | | LF | 7000 | 15.00 | 105.000.00 | 45.00 | 315.000.00 | 29.20 | 204.400.00 | 20.00 | 140.000.00 | | 154.000.00 | 16.00 | 112.000.00 | 27.24 | 190.680.00 |
| 41 | Concrete Work Curb and Gutter | LF | 1800 | 15.00 | 27.000.00 | 45.00 | 81,000.00 | 29.20 | 49,824.00 | _ | 36.000.00 | | 39.600.00 | | 32,400.00 | 25.24 | , |
| 41 | 41 Cuit and Gutter | LF | 1000 | 15.00 | 27,000.00 | 45.00 | 61,000.00 | 27.68 | 49,824.00 | 20.00 | 36,000.00 | 22.00 | 39,600.00 | 18.00 | 32,400.00 | 25.24 | 45,432.00 |

1 of 3



| Miscellaneous Concrete Work | | | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| ADDENDUM 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| DATE | Wednesday, October 23, 2019 | | | | | | | | |
| BID NUMBER | 2019-DC-18 | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | Tuesday, November 5, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | | |
| PRE-BID MEETING DATE | Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | | |

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB.

2016 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE WORK - BID TABULATION

| | | | Autaco Development | | B.E. Guthrie | | Burnett Concrete & Construction | | Construction 57, Inc. | | DAF Co | ncrete, Inc. | M. Mitc | hell Group | | Grading & nolition | |
|----|--|----------|--------------------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------|------------------------------------|-----------|-----------------------|----------------------|--------------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------|--------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| | | | SLBE D | | SLBE 0 | | SLBE - | | SLBE 0 | | SLBE @ | | SLBE 0 | | SLBE 0 | | |
| # | Description | UOM | Est Qtv | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended |
| 42 | | SF | 55000 | 6.00 | 330,000.00 | 6.00 | 330,000.00 | 12.90 | 709,500.00 | 7.50 | 412,500.00 | 6.50 | 357,500.00 | 4.50 | 247,500.00 | 11.00 | 605,000.00 |
| 43 | | SF | 18000 | 8.00 | 144,000.00 | 7.00 | 126,000.00 | 13.59 | 244,620.00 | 8.00 | 144,000.00 | 7.50 | 135,000.00 | 5.50 | 99,000.00 | 12.50 | 225,000.00 |
| 44 | | SF | 1000 | 10.00 | 10,000.00 | 8.00 | 8,000.00 | 15.70 | 15,700.00 | 8.50 | 8,500.00 | 7.50 | 7,500.00 | 6.50 | 6,500.00 | 14.50 | 14,500.00 |
| 45 | Concrete Work | SF | 1000 | 12.00 | 12,000.00 | 10.00 | 10,000.00 | 17.75 | 17,750.00 | 10.00 | 10,000.00 | 7.50 | 7,500.00 | 7.50 | 7,500.00 | 16.50 | 16,500.00 |
| 46 | Slab-On-Grade | SF | 1 | 14.00 | 14.00 | 14.00 | 14.00 | 19.96 | 19.96 | 11.50 | 11.50 | 8.00 | 8.00 | 8.50 | 8.50 | 18.50 | 18.50 |
| 47 | | SF | 1 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 1.50 | 1.50 | 1.05 | 1.05 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 0.80 | 0.80 | 150.00 | 150.00 | 0.81 | 0.81 |
| 48 | | SF | 1 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 6.00 | 6.00 | 6.95 | 6.95 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 2.50 | 2.50 | 5.85 | 5.85 |
| 49 | | SF | 1 | 3.25 | 3.25 | 7.00 | 7.00 | 9.76 | 9.76 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 3.75 | 3.75 | 8.35 | 8.35 |
| 50 | Concrete Work Catch Basin - Single Wing (GA DOT) | EA | 1 | 900.00 | 900.00 | 1,740.00 | 1,740.00 | 1,950.00 | 1,950.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 |
| 51 | (GA DOT) | EA | 1 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 1,600.00 | 1,600.00 | 1,400.00 | 1,400.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 650.00 | 650.00 | 1,300.00 | 1,300.00 |
| 52 | Concrete Work Catch Basin - Double Wing (GA DOT) | EA | 100 | 1,600.00 | 160,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 200,000.00 | 3,400.00 | 340,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 200,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 100,000.00 | 500.00 | 50,000.00 | 3,000.00 | 300,000.00 |
| 53 | (GA DOT) | EA | 100 | 800.00 | 80,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 200,000.00 | 1,900.00 | 190,000.00 | 1,800.00 | 180,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 100,000.00 | 700.00 | 70,000.00 | 1,700.00 | 170,000.00 |
| 54 | Concrete Work Catch Basin - Varying Sizes | SF | 7000 | 38.00 | 266,000.00 | 3,800.00 | 26,600,000.00 | 90.00 | 630,000.00 | 200.00 | 1,400,000.00 | 20.00 | 140,000.00 | 5.50 | 38,500.00 | 75.00 | 525,000.00 |
| 55 | | SF | 1000 | 38.00 | 38,000.00 | 3,000.00 | 3,000,000.00 | 46.00 | 46,000.00 | 200.00 | 200,000.00 | 20.00 | 20,000.00 | 7.50 | 7,500.00 | 42.50 | 42,500.00 |
| 56 | Concrete Work Catch Basin Spillway Throat | LF | 1 | 75.00 | 75.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 9.00 | 9.00 | 16.00 | 16.00 |
| 57 | Concrete Work | SF | 500 | 38.00 | 19,000.00 | 25.00 | 12,500.00 | 190.00 | 95,000.00 | 250.00 | 125,000.00 | 20.00 | 10,000.00 | 6.50 | 3,250.00 | 180.00 | 90,000.00 |
| 58 | Structure Top / Lid | SF | 1 | 42.00 | 42.00 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 275.00 | 275.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 7.50 | 7.50 | 200.00 | 200.00 |
| 59 | | SF | 1 | 48.00 | 48.00 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 300.00 | 300.00 | 300.00 | 300.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 8.50 | 8.50 | 250.00 | 250.00 |
| 60 | Concrete Work Headwall for 12-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 3,375.00 | 3,375.00 | 2,250.00 | 2,250.00 | 1,900.00 | 1,900.00 | 2,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 750.00 | 750.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 |
| 61 | Trouble 12 mon Danielos Oponing | EA | 1 | 575.00 | 575.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 |
| 62 | Concrete Work Headwall for 15-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 30 | 3,450.00 | 103,500.00 | 2,500.00 | 75,000.00 | 2,900.00 | 87,000.00 | 2,750.00 | 82,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 45,000.00 | 450.00 | 13,500.00 | 2,800.00 | 84,000.00 |
| 63 | | EA | 1 | 650.00 | 650.00 34,900.00 | 800.00 2,800.00 | 800.00 28,000.00 | 2,850.00 | 2,850.00 | 2,000.00 | 2,000.00 | 300.00 | 300.00 | 500.00 600.00 | 500.00 6,000.00 | 2,700.00 | 2,700.00 |
| 64 | Concrete Work Headwall for 18-Inch Diameter Opening | EA EA | 10 | 3,490.00 700.00 | 700.00 | 900.00 | 900.00 | 3,200.00 | 32,000.00 | 3,000.00 2.500.00 | 30,000.00 | 1,800.00 400.00 | 18,000.00 400.00 | 700.00 | 700.00 | 3,000.00 2.900.00 | 30,000.00 2.900.00 |
| 66 | | EA | 5 | 3,600.00 | 18,000.00 | 3,000.00 | 15,000.00 | 3,300.00 | 16,500.00 | 3.000.00 | 15,000.00 | 2,100.00 | 10,500.00 | 800.00 | 4,000.00 | 3,200.00 | 16,000.00 |
| 67 | Concrete Work Headwall for 24-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 900.00 | 900.00 | 3,250.00 | 3.250.00 | 2.800.00 | 2.800.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 900.00 | 900.00 | 3,100.00 | 3.100.00 |
| 68 | | EA | 1 | 3,750.00 | 3,750.00 | 2,500.00 | 2,500.00 | 3,600.00 | 3,600.00 | 3,500.00 | 3,500.00 | 2,400.00 | 2,400.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 3,500.00 | 3,500.00 |
| 69 | Concrete Work Headwall for 30-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 910.00 | 910.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 3,450.00 | 3,450.00 | 3,000.00 | 3.000.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 3,300.00 | 3,300.00 |
| 70 | Concrete Work | EA | 2 | 3,825.00 | 7,650.00 | 3,800.00 | 7,600.00 | 4,500.00 | 9,000.00 | 3,750.00 | 7,500.00 | 2,800.00 | 5,600.00 | 1,800.00 | 3,600.00 | 4,200.00 | 8,400.00 |
| 71 | Headwall for 36-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 1,025.00 | 1,025.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 4,400.00 | 4,400.00 | 3,250.00 | 3,250.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 2,200.00 | 2,200.00 | 4,100.00 | 4,100.00 |
| 72 | Concrete Work | EA | 2 | 3,950.00 | 7,900.00 | 4,000.00 | 8,000.00 | 4,850.00 | 9,700.00 | 3,800.00 | 7,600.00 | 3,500.00 | 7,000.00 | 2,400.00 | 4,800.00 | 4,500.00 | 9,000.00 |
| 73 | Headwall for 42-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 1,150.00 | 1,150.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 4,825.00 | 4,825.00 | 3,500.00 | 3,500.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 2,800.00 | 2,800.00 | 4,200.00 | 4,200.00 |
| 74 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 4,320.00 | 4,320.00 | 4,200.00 | 4,200.00 | 5,700.00 | 5,700.00 | 4,500.00 | 4,500.00 | 4,200.00 | 4,200.00 | 3,400.00 | 3,400.00 | 5,500.00 | 5,500.00 |
| 75 | Headwall for 48-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 1,520.00 | 1,520.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 5,550.00 | 5,550.00 | 3,750.00 | 3,750.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 3,800.00 | 3,800.00 | 5,300.00 | 5,300.00 |
| 76 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 4,600.00 | 4,600.00 | 4,800.00 | 4,800.00 | 6,490.00 | 6,490.00 | 5,000.00 | 5,000.00 | 4,500.00 | 4,500.00 | 4,800.00 | 4,800.00 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 |
| 77 | Headwall for 54-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,000.00 | 1,000.00 | 6,350.00 | 6,350.00 | 4,000.00 | 4,000.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 5,200.00 | 5,200.00 | 6,200.00 | 6,200.00 |
| 78 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 4,900.00 | 4,900.00 | 5,200.00 | 5,200.00 | 10,650.00 | 10,650.00 | 6,000.00 | 6,000.00 | 4,200.00 | 4,200.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 10,500.00 | 10,500.00 |
| 79 | Headwall for 60-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 2,100.00 | 2,100.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 10,600.00 | 10,600.00 | 4,500.00 | 4,500.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 550.00 | 550.00 | 10,500.00 | 10,500.00 |
| 80 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 5,250.00 | 5,250.00 | 5,500.00 | 5,500.00 | 11,600.00 | 11,600.00 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 | 4,800.00 | 4,800.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 | 11,500.00 | 11,500.00 |
| 81 | 81 Headwall for 66-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 2,400.00 | 2,400.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 11,500.00 | 11,500.00 | 5,000.00 | 5,000.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 11,500.00 | 11,500.00 |



| Miscellaneous Concrete Work | | | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| ADDENDUM 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| DATE | Wednesday, October 23, 2019 | | | | | | | | |
| BID NUMBER | 2019-DC-18 | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE | Tuesday, November 5, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | | |
| PRE-BID MEETING DATE | Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. local time | | | | | | | | |

ADDENDUM MUST BE SIGNED AND INCLUDED IN YOUR RESPONSE TO THE RFB.

2016 MISCELLANEOUS CONCRETE WORK - BID TABULATION

| | | | Autaco Development | | B.E. Guthrie | | Burnett Concrete & Construction | | Construction 57, Inc. | | . DAF Concrete, Inc. | | M. Mitchell Group | | R & R Grading & Demolition | | |
|-----|--|-----|--------------------|-----------|--------------|-----------|---------------------------------|-----------|-----------------------|-----------|----------------------|-----------|-------------------|-----------|-------------------------------|-----------|--------------|
| | | | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | | SLBE @ | | SLBE - | | SLBE - | |
| # | Description | UOM | Est Qty | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended | Unit cost | Extended |
| 82 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 5,580.00 | 5,580.00 | 6,000.00 | 6,000.00 | 12,700.00 | 12,700.00 | 7,000.00 | 7,000.00 | 4,900.00 | 4,900.00 | 2,400.00 | 2,400.00 | 12,500.00 | 12,500.00 |
| 83 | Headwall for 72-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 2,780.00 | 2,780.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 12,600.00 | 12,600.00 | 5,500.00 | 5,500.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 1,800.00 | 1,800.00 | 12,500.00 | 12,500.00 |
| 84 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 | 13,800.00 | 13,800.00 | 7,500.00 | 7,500.00 | 5,100.00 | 5,100.00 | 2,400.00 | 2,400.00 | 13,500.00 | 13,500.00 |
| 85 | Headwall for 84-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 3,500.00 | 3,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 13,800.00 | 13,800.00 | 6,000.00 | 6,000.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 3,600.00 | 3,600.00 | 13,500.00 | 13,500.00 |
| 86 | Concrete Work | EA | 1 | 7,000.00 | 7,000.00 | 7,000.00 | 7,000.00 | 14,900.00 | 14,900.00 | 8,000.00 | 8,000.00 | 5,200.00 | 5,200.00 | 4,200.00 | 4,200.00 | 14,500.00 | 14,500.00 |
| 87 | Headwall for 96-Inch Diameter Opening | EA | 1 | 4,000.00 | 4,000.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 14,700.00 | 14,700.00 | 6,500.00 | 6,500.00 | 500.00 | 500.00 | 4,800.00 | 4,800.00 | 14,500.00 | 14,500.00 |
| 88 | Concrete Work | LF | 100 | 45.00 | 4,500.00 | 25.00 | 2,500.00 | 72.90 | 7,290.00 | 750.00 | 75,000.00 | 10.00 | 1,000.00 | 7.50 | 750.00 | 69.95 | 6,995.00 |
| 89 | Footing Construction | LF | 1 | 50.00 | 50.00 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 76.31 | 76.31 | 750.00 | 750.00 | 10.00 | 10.00 | 9.50 | 9.50 | 74.25 | 74.25 |
| 90 | Concrete Work | SF | 1000 | 28.00 | 28,000.00 | 80.00 | 80,000.00 | 16.98 | 16,980.00 | 200.00 | 200,000.00 | 30.00 | 30,000.00 | 6.00 | 6,000.00 | 15.50 | 15,500.00 |
| 91 | Wall Construction | SF | 1 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 90.00 | 90.00 | 20.35 | 20.35 | 200.00 | 200.00 | 31.00 | 31.00 | 7.50 | 7.50 | 18.50 | 18.50 |
| 92 | | SF | 100 | 8.00 | 800.00 | 20.00 | 2,000.00 | 23.53 | 2,353.00 | 25.00 | 2,500.00 | 20.00 | 2,000.00 | 5.00 | 500.00 | 21.14 | 2,114.00 |
| 93 | Brick Work | SF | 1000 | 16.00 | 16,000.00 | 40.00 | 40,000.00 | 24.78 | 24,780.00 | 30.00 | 30,000.00 | 50.00 | 50,000.00 | 6.00 | 6,000.00 | 22.50 | 22,500.00 |
| 94 | Wall Construction | SF | 1 | 24.00 | 24.00 | 80.00 | 80.00 | 26.76 | 26.76 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 7.00 | 7.00 | 24.25 | 24.25 |
| 95 | | SF | 1 | 32.00 | 32.00 | 150.00 | 150.00 | 28.65 | 28.65 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 35.00 | 35.00 | 9.00 | 9.00 | 26.25 | 26.25 |
| 96 | Minerally and Mark Invest Construction | SF | 1 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 8.00 | 8.00 | 70.00 | 70.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 5.00 | 5.00 | 9.00 | 9.00 | 65.00 | 65.00 |
| 97 | Miscellaneous Work Invert Construction | SF | 1 | 8.00 | 8.00 | 12.00 | 12.00 | 2.78 | 2.78 | 16.00 | 16.00 | 1.00 | 1.00 | 11.00 | 11.00 | 22.91 | 22.91 |
| 98 | Miscellaneous Work Ring and Cover | EA | 1 | 400.00 | 400.00 | 1,200.00 | 1,200.00 | 710.00 | 710.00 | 600.00 | 600.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 650.00 | 650.00 | 650.00 | 650.00 |
| 99 | Installation | EA | 1 | 60.00 | 60.00 | 800.00 | 800.00 | 205.00 | 205.00 | 450.00 | 450.00 | 200.00 | 200.00 | 750.00 | 750.00 | 150.00 | 150.00 |
| 100 | | CF | 1 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 9.90 | 9.90 | 190.00 | 190.00 | 27.00 | 27.00 | 150.00 | 150.00 | 8.50 | 8.50 |
| 101 | Miscellaneous Work Cementitious Grouting | CY | 20 | 140.00 | 2,800.00 | 140.00 | 2,800.00 | 7.35 | 147.00 | 230.00 | 4,600.00 | 250.00 | 5,000.00 | 250.00 | 5,000.00 | 5.50 | 110.00 |
| 102 | | DY | 1 | 950.00 | 950.00 | 1,500.00 | 1,500.00 | 2,305.00 | 2,305.00 | 300.00 | 300.00 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 2,500.00 | 2,500.00 | 2,252.00 | 2,252.00 |
| 103 | | HR | 1 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 27.50 | 27.50 | 48.00 | 48.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 65.00 | 65.00 | 28.00 | 28.00 |
| 104 | Hourly Labor | HR | 1 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 24.00 | 24.00 |
| 105 | Trouny Labor | HR | 1 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 20.00 | 20.00 | 23.00 | 23.00 | 25.00 | 25.00 | 19.00 | 19.00 | 32.00 | 32.00 | 22.50 | 22.50 |
| 106 | | HR | 1 | 18.00 | 18.00 | 16.00 | 16.00 | 18.50 | 18.50 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 15.00 | 26.00 | 26.00 | 18.00 | 18.00 |
| 107 | | HR | 1 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 90.00 | 90.00 | 37.50 | 37.50 | 100.00 | 100.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 70.00 | 70.00 | 35.00 | 35.00 |
| 108 | → '''' | HR | 1 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 80.00 | 80.00 | 43.35 | 43.35 | 80.00 | 80.00 | 40.00 | 40.00 | 65.00 | 65.00 | 41.00 | 41.00 |
| 109 | | HR | 1 | 30.00 | 30.00 | 70.00 | 70.00 | 65.86 | 65.86 | 250.00 | 250.00 | 65.00 | 65.00 | 60.00 | 60.00 | 63.00 | 63.00 |
| 110 | Equipment Rental | % | 10 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 111 | Special Material | % | 10 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| _ | TOTAL BID AMOUNT | | | | 1,721,438.20 | | 31,851,761.92 | | 3,837,909.76 | | 4,299,866.85 | | 1,420,834.65 | | 1,048,721.25 | | 3,154,459.07 |

3 of 3

General Information

Section 2: General Overview – (Revised)

2.1 Intent and Purpose

The Clayton County Water Authority (CCWA) intends to contract for the annual services of an experienced Contractor(s) to complete miscellaneous concrete work for the period **January 1**, **2020 to December 31**, **2020**. CCWA anticipates that the annual value of work to be completed through this contract will be in the range of \$1.4M to \$1.6M.

The CCWA intends to award a Primary contract, as well as a Back-Up contract to ensure that CCWA's requests under this annual contract can be performed as needed. A Primary contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder whose bid conforms to the Request for Bids specifications and will be the most advantageous to the CCWA. A Back-Up contract may be awarded to the second lowest responsive responsible bidder whose bid conforms to the Request for Bids specifications and will be the most advantageous to the CCWA. The successful contractors (bidders) must self-perform no less than seventy-five percent (75%) of all labor for the miscellaneous concrete work. Additionally, CCWA reserves the right to negotiate parity for any and all costs.

Work assignments under this contract will be initially offered to the Primary Contractor. Should productivity and/or quality of work of the Primary Contractor not meet contract specifications and/or CCWA's expectations, then work will be offered to the Back-Up Contractor.

The work to be performed under this contract will be determined and assigned by CCWA on an "as-needed", "when-needed" basis. CCWA does not guarantee any minimum or maximum work quantities under this contract, and reserves the right to bid any similar type work of this contract as a separate procurement at its sole discretion.

The initial term of this contract will be for twelve (12) months. The contract may be extended for a second and third 12 month period by mutual written consent by both parties with no changes in the terms and conditions.

2.2 Bid Evaluation

To be considered responsive to this bid, bidders are required to bid on all work items listed on the Bid Form - Pay Item Schedule.

General Information

Section 2: General Overview – (Revised)

A contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder whose bid conforms to the Request for Bids specifications, and will be the most advantageous to the Clayton County Water Authority (CCWA).

An evaluation will also be performed to ensure bidder complies with the required submittals. Determination of best responsive responsible bidder will be the sole judgment of the CCWA. The total bid amount per bidder will be determined by taking the "unit cost" for each "work item" as shown on the "Bid Form - Pay Item Schedule" times an estimated annual quantity for each "work item". At the time of Bid Opening, CCWA will provide a list to each bidder of the "selected" work items and "estimated annual quantities" that CCWA has selected to use in determining the "total bid amount". Note that not all "work items" as shown on the Bid Form - Pay Item Schedule may not be used in the bid evaluation process. Work items on the Bid Form – Pay Item Schedule not used in the award evaluation process will be examined by the CCWA to insure that the unit price is in line with comparable items contained in this bid and that any unit price that appear to be out of line may be used by the CCWA as a basis of denial/award of the particular bid and/or the unit price may be negotiated by CCWA. This determination will be at the sole discretion of CCWA.

This procurement has a Small Local Business Enterprise (SLBE) bid discounts up to 10% which will be applied to certified SLBE primes ONLY (bidders <u>only</u>, not for use of any SLBE certified sub-contractors), depending upon their business location. Please refer to Division 2, Section 8 of this bid package for more details.

2.3 Addendum

Bidders may submit questions regarding this bid prior to the bid opening. To be considered, any and all questions must be received by email at CCWA_Procurement@ccwa.us by 10:00 a.m. EST, Thursday, October 24, 2019. Any and all responses to bidders' questions will be issued in the form of an addendum by email. All addenda issued shall become part of the Bid Documents.